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WHY THIS CASE RAISES ISSUES OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST
AND INVOLVES A SUBSTANT TIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION

Mz, David_Will.an stands .convicted cf four_: first degree fe_lonies inctuding a conviction for
Viol_ating the Recketee_r I'nﬂuenced.and COrru’pt .(.)rgenization‘Act @CO) on the basis of a-single.
misunderstanding @f it is indeed a 'mrsunderste,ndtng) ot the information 'called for 'on a single '
'form necessary to notify the State of the sale of securitics under a Federal exemptlon A
: _mrsunderstandmg shared by his attorney, a well- respected attorney frorn e large and 1nﬂuent1a1
corporate law firm in this State. If the eonv1ct10ns of Mr. Willan are perm1tted to stand it will
and should create fear in corporate execntives throughout the State of Ohio and induce a chilling
effect on corporations seeking to locate or do bnsiness in Ohio. |

Mr.l Willan was the CEO (and, in effect, the COO) of three corporations with over $16
.milli_on dollars in a'ssets.. The corporations, Evergreen Investments, Evergreen Homes and
Evergreen Builders (hereinafter referred to as the Evergreen Companies), were involved in the
'bulldlng, buying and selling of homes in the Akron area. Mr. Willan, as the sole head of all three
compames was 1nvolved in a myrrad of act1v1t1es overseelng all aspects of the runmng of the
business. It was a hectic and demanding _schedule_. Evergreen Companies explored the
possibility of issuing securities to raise money to cover operating expenses which was the result
~of a gap between'the_ incurring of expense and the generation of income. To this end, he hired
the Roetzel & Andress LPA law firm (hereinafter Roetzel Andress). A large corporate law firm
with its home office in Akron, Ohio. He instructed his attorneys to determine the best plan for
raising capital and to do whatever was necessary to be in compliance with the State securities
law. The Court of Appeals in its epinion on this matter described his effort:

Mr. Willan hired an experienced partner in the regulatory and finance practice
group of a reputable local law firm. He worked with attorneys at the firm for



almost a year_fo develop a business plan to raise capital for Evergreen Homes. Mr.
Willan continued to work with these attorneys for the next several years and
repeatedly told- them that he wanted to do whatever was necessary to ensure. that

his business complied with the law. Even when the law firm recommended action
that exceeded that required under the law, Mr. Willan readily agreed to the firm’s
‘recommendations. L S -

-12/21/11 Opinion, p. 2.

- Roetzel And_ress determined that it was appropriate and advisable to issue two types of sequrities:
ce__rtiﬁcate" segurities and equity seCuriﬁes. The onl& jssue under consideration here involves the
equity sécuriti_es.

" A Roetzel Andrs_ss partner, Mr. Frederick Lefﬂér, cof_fectly determined that equity
securities were private placement equity sesurities and, therefore; are exempted_ from régistration-
by federal law. Because. they were exempted from registraﬁon bj Federal law it was he_céssary
to file “Blue Sky” documents (hotz'ce documents) with the State of Ohio because éll Who invested
were _residents in Ohjo. The notice document that is filed with the State of Ohio is caﬂéd a _Forrri
D document. One of the pieces of information called for in .this document is the amount of
‘ _.c_gm_missioﬁs paid for the solicitation of clients. Mr. Leffler correctly determined ‘_chat all of the
investors were residents of the.State of Ohid and that the form c-alled for commissions paid for
solicitation by outside entitié_s, not employees of the issuer, the Evergreen Corhpanies. On threé |
separate occasions (for the issuaﬁce of three separate offerings) Mr. Leffler filled ouf Form D
and sent it to Mr. Willan for his signature. Relying on Mr. Leffler’s analysis, in conjunction with
another Roétzel Andress partner, Mr. George Sarkis, with whom he had extensive discussions,
he signed the Form Ds. As a consequence he stands guilty of three counts of knowingly msking
2 false statement of a material and relevant fact in an application, written statement or description
submitted for the purpose of registering securities or exempting securities frsm registration under

chapter 1707 in violation of O.R.C. § 1707 A44(B)(1), first degree felonies. Because these crimes



are cons_idered predicate acts for a RICO violation he also stands convicted of a RICO charge:
ORC 2923.32 (A)(1). -

Corporate executrves rely on corporate attorneys as they should, in the matter of filmg

N complex forms with governmental agencres Corporate executives also rely on the fact that they

will not be charged w1th felony crimes for doing so. Mr. Willan d1d not knowrngly ‘make a false
representation (he actually made no false representatron as will be discussed below) and to
permrt these four convrctrons to stand wﬂl create a chllhng effect on the conduct of busmess in
the State of Ohio. There coul.d not be, in these hard economic tlmes for this State | an issue of -
more public or great general interest. Substantral Constitutional issues are ralsed by virtue of the
violations of due nrocess inhe_rent'in the lack of knowledge and the_convictions based on activity .
that was most assuredly not criminal.' |
| STATEMENT OF TT-]E CASE AND FACTS'

In November 2007, the Summit County Prosecutor’s Office handed down a one-hundred
and forty seven count cecret indictrnent against Appellant DaVid Willan and.ma_ny co-defendants,
| alleghlg ”a RICO \riolation, F{alse Representatron 1n the Regrstratlon of VI.Secur-ities‘,r Secur.itiesl
Fraud, Theft, Misrepresentations in the Sale of ‘Securities, and Money Laundering among rnany
other charges. The State moved for and was granted a severance and Mr. Willan was tried in two
separate jury trials. Mr. Willan was found guilty of all charges in his first trial,_ including
Engaging in a Pattern of Corrupt Activity and False Representation in the Registering of
Securities. In the second jury, Mr. Willan was only found guilty of the charges for Tampering

~ with Records and Falsification. On June 29, 2009, Mr. Willan was sentenced to a total of 20

: The December 21, 2011 Court of Appeals decision contains a lengthy recitation of the
case and facts and is relied upon by Mr. Willan herein unless otherwise noted.



_yéars in ptison. Cn D_ecemIner 21, 2011, the Coﬁr_t of Appeals dismissed the majority of Mr.
“Willan’s con‘v-ictioﬁs .based. upon the insufﬁcien.cy. of the. evidence. 1'2/21/11 Decision and
.J ournal Entry (“De01s10n”) The demsmn afﬁrmed six of Mr Wlllan ] conv1ct10ns Mr Wlllan
filed a tlmely motion for reconsideration. To date that motion has not been ruled upon. |

L PROPOSITION OF LAW.NO. 1 MAKING A FALSE REPRESENTATION :
"FOR THE PURPOSE OF” REGISTERING SECURITIES OR EXEMPTING
SECURITIES FROM REGISTRATION UNDER CHAPTER 1707 ON A
NOTICE FILING CAN ONLY BE CHARGED AS A VIOLATION OF O.R.C.
1707.44(B)(6) AND IS NOT PROPERLY CHARGED AS A VIOLATION OF

ORC.ATOT44®B)(D)

Counts 3, 4 and 6 allege a false representat10n in the reg1strat1on of secur1t1es in violation
of O.R.C. § 17-_07.44(B)(1). This_req’uires that the State prove that Mr. Willan knowingly made a
._false statement of a.material 'and relevant fact in an application, written statement or deseription |
submltted for the purpose of regtstermg Secumtzes or exempting securities from regzsﬁﬂatzon.
under chapter 1707. However, O.R.C. § 1707.44(B)(6) pr0h1b1ts a false statement for the
purpose of “[s]ubmtttmg a notice ﬁhng to the d1v1510n under division (X) of section 1707.03 or
,.,seetmn 1707 092 [1707.09. 2] or 1707.141 [1707.14.1] of. the ReV"lsed Code.” Any allegedly
false statement made on Form D was properly charged as a violation of O.R.C. § 1707.44(B)(6),
not (B)(1). The only proper section under which the statement on Form D, even if it were
knowingly false, could be charged is O.R.C. § 1707.44(B)(6), not (B)(1) as the State charged
here. Allowing Mr. Witlan to be convicted of a violation of O.R.C. §l 1707.44(]3)(1) would
render O.R.C. § 1707.44(B)(6) superfluous and cannot be allowed. See State ex rel. Myers
(1917),. 95 Ohio St. 367, 372-37.3 (finding that no part of a statute “should be treated as
superfluous unless that is manifestly required, and the court should avoid that constructien which

renders a provision meaningless or inoperative.”)



Form D relates to the equitysecurities issued by Evergreen Homes. These are privat__e
placement equity secur1t1es and are exempted from reg1strat10n by federal law. Instead “Blue "
-Sky” documents (notice documents) must be ﬁled with the State of Ohro because all who
‘invested were residents in Oh10 Therefore they do not need to be 1nd1v1dually exempted by
cach state. Contrary to the Court of Appeals’ Oplmon the forms were not filed “with the
'_ D1V1s10n to exempt offerings of those securities from the state’s reg1stratron requ1rement” 'under
chapter § 1707. 12/21/11 Opinion, p. 3. | |

Instead Form D is a “notice filing” to the Oth Department of Securities (“ODOS")' _

under division (X} of O.R.C. § 1707.03. Section 1707.03(X) is “for the offer or sale of securities
| made in rel'rance on the exemptiOn provided in Rule 5 0.6 of Regulation D under the Securities Act
of 1933..” Form D clearly indicates_ that the securities at issue are made in rellanceon the
_ exemption provided in under federal law, Rule 506, not on one provided for in Ohio Revised
Code. Chapter 1707. See State Exs. 33, 34 and 35, p.. 1. Form D isa federal form from the
United 'States Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC™). Id. It is titled "Notice of Sale of
" Seourities Pursuant to Regulation D." Id. The second line checks Rule 506 as the rule under
which the filing is made. Id. Page 1 of the Form indicates that this Form is to be filed vsdth the
SEC. The only mention of the state requirement comes at the bottom of the instructions. It says:
State: This notice shall be used to indicate reliance on the Uniform Limited Offering Exemption
(ULOE) for sales of securities in those states that have adopted ULOE and that have adopted this

| form. Issuers relying on the _ULOE must file a separate notice with the Securities Administrator
in each state where sales are to be, or have been made. Importantly, the instructions conclude
with this statement: "Attention: Failure to file notice in the appropriate states will not result in a

loss of the federal exemption." Id. Similar to the Court of Appeals” decision regarding Counts 2



and 5, -the. State failed to prove th'at- any statement in Form D was made for the purpose of

. registering secur1t1es or exemptmg securltles from registration under chapter 1707.

IL PROPOSITION OF_LAW NO. 2: JURY INSTRUCTIONS FOR MULTIPLE |

' VIOLATIONS O.R.C. 1707.44(B)(1) INVOLVING SEPARATE AND
DISTINCT CONDUCT MUST BE CHARGED SEPARATELY TO AVOID
CONFUSION AND MISUNDERSTANDING AND THE INSTRUCTION FOR

A VIOLATION OF O.R.C. 1707.44(B)(1) MUST - INCLUDE INSTRUCTION

- ON ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THAT CRIME
On’ the whole, the j jury 1nstruct10ns in th1s case fmled to notify the jury of what conduct |
Mr, Willan was. cha_rged. " Mr. Willan made this argument in.his appellate Br1ef but it was not
addressed by the Court. 12/21/1 1 Opinion, p.5.l. The jury instructions en Counts 2 throa'gh 6
| lwere glven together, over objection, despite the fact that the charges were argued separately and
1nvolved different conduct and different forms (the charges 1nvolv1ng a circular for the sale of
the sec_urities were reversed, the charges mvolvmg Form D were not). The instructions did not
identify what false representations were alleged, such as Whether they were on Form D or in Ithe :
clrcular. There was no instruction that provided the jllry with the specific acts or forms the State
. claims. constituted__the, crimes charged. It was confusing and the jury simply could not discern .
from the instructions what was alleged regarding each count. |

The instructions on Counts 2-6 also fai_led to include a necessary element of cach charge.

There was no instruction regarding “for the purpose of.” The Court specifically extracted this
essential element of the required mental. state from its instructions. Instead of tracking this
lahguage, the Court instructed that to find Mr. Willan guilty, the jury must find that “this
Defendant did knowingly make or cause to be made any false representation co‘ncerning a
material and relevant fact in any oral statement or in amy prospectus, circular, description,

application or written statement for registering securities or transactions or exempting securitics

or transactions from registration.” The language regarding purpose is vital to the charges here.



This error 1s especially egreg1ous in light of Mr Willan's argument that the only statute
.under WhICh he could be charged for any allegedly false information was O.R. C § 1707. 44(}3)(6)
and in hght of the Court of Appeals ruling reversmg the convrctrons charged n Counts 2 and 5.
_Mr. erlan requested that the ] Jury be 1nstruc_ted regardlng the entire language of ORC. §
1707 44(B) | |
The instruction also failed to include the “under th1s chapter” language of OR.C. §
1707 44(B) which was an important element of Counts 3, 4 and 6 because those securities were.
' exempted under federal law, not Chapter 1707. Instead, the Court extracted all statutory
. language on purpose and denied Mr. Wlllan s request to 1nclu.de this specrﬁc language The |
: instructions on Counts 3, 4 and 6 also failed to include an instruction that the false representatlon
must be an affirmative mrsrepresentatlon and not an omission. The only statement presented to
.' the jury as a false statement was on page four and Mr Willan argued that page four contalned at
best an omission and not an affirmative statement Since that was the conduct submltted to the
jury, the instr_uction should haye_ contained the reque'sted statement since an omission is simply
ot a violation of O.R.C. § 1707.44(B). State v, Warner (1990), 55 Ohio St. 3d 31, 52. Finally,
although Counts 3, 4 and 6 are exempt from registration so there is no registration amount, the
instructions required a ﬁnding of the amount of the registration to determine felony level.
111. PROPOSITlON,OF .LAW NO. 3: A CRIMINAL CONVICTION CANNOT BE

AFFIRMED ON EVIDENCE NOT ADDUCED AT THE TRIAL AND NOT
RELIED ON OR ARGUED IN THE TRIAL COURT

The Court of Appeals affirmed Counts 3, 4, and 6 in reliance on a legal theory and on
evidence not argued to the jury and, thus, the convictions on these counts should not have been
affirmed. At trial, the Government argued that Page four of Form D required Mr. Willan to

indicate that a commission was being paid and is the only provision through which the State



. clairned. that Mr. Willan made a false statement. The State’s theory was th.at the omission of the
_ lfaét that comimissions Were paid to an employee of the_'issuer on page four of Form D is a false
statement. The State made 10 other argument. regardlng any other false statement on Form D
and never referred to page three of Form D The Court of Appeals however afﬁrmed Mr.

Willan’s convrctrons on these counts based on page 3 of Form D Mr Willan, therefore was

. proh1b1ted from presenting any argument regarding the factual and/or legal issues regardmg the

statement upon which the Court of Appeals affirmed his convictions for Counts 3, 4, and 6.

‘Mr. Wlllan argued among other thrngs, that expenses of the issuer were to be excluded
on page 4 of Form D. The Form D’s for Evergre'en Homes were completed by Roetzel &
Andress attorney Fred Lefler. Mr. Leffler specifically testified that he did not discuss the
manner in which he completed the Form D section at issue during 1the trial regardlng
commissions b"ec_ause it was, and 1s, his belief that it refers to outside salespeople.

This Court, howev_er focused its decision not on the section'of the document presented by
the State and argued by the parties but instead on Section B, Itern 4 of the Form D. This section
calls for mformahon regardlng commissions for those engaged in the “sohcrtatmn of purchasers
for the securities at issue. That section of the Form was addressed on a single occasion  at trlal
Attorney Fred Leffler was specifically asked about that section and its reference to ' solrcltatron'
of purchasers." He indicated that it referred to someone who was being paid to go outside the
company and solicit purchasers and that that did not occur here. This was Mr. 'Lefﬂer's
understanding of what was called for by Form D, Section B, Item 4 and was the only discussion
of the section of the Form later relied on by this Court. The only evidence presented was by Mr.
Willan to the effect that the Evergreen Companies did not engage in the "solicitation of

purchasers” as meant in this section. Tronically, that analysis seems to be shared by the Court of



Appeals The Court fotmd that “Mohter s sales role did not involve the active sohcrtat1or1 of new
mvestors Thus, Mohler was not the stereotyp1ca1 salesman * 12/21/11 Opinion, p. 4. The Court
. also accurately noted that Mohler s duties were more accu.rately descrrbed as “an employee who
performs merely clerrcal functrons ”Id. at 17 The Court also did not cite to any section of the
transcnpts or pleadmgs that addresses the section of Fonn D upon which it relied. Slnce there is
“clearly a valid factual and legal argument to made- regardrng Mr Wlllah s criminal liability as it
_relates to Form D and whether any commissions- were given to Mr. Mohler for the ‘solicitation
| of purchasers ” it was an error to affirm his convictions on these counts without ever allowing
Mr. Willan to address this issue at trial ancl on the appellate 1eve1.'

Tt would be a denial of Mr. Witlen‘s due process rights and patently unfair to be convicted.
for a false statement about which no one at the trial was arguing or about which the jury was
neve.r instructed to review. The State presented no’ eviderrce nor did it argue that Form D,
Section B, Tiem 4 was false. |

In State v. Peagler (1996), 76 Ohio St. 3d 496 the Ohio Supreme Court specifically
addressed Whether a court of appeals may consider a legal theory not rarsed or considered in the
lower court by the parties. Id. at 499.

Fairness, which is required for the proper operation of the adversary system of

justice, requires at least that the parties be allowed in the trial court the

opportunity to present evidence that would support or refute the legal theory

addressed by the court of appeals.

Id. at 492-493.

The Court concluded that "while an appellate court may decide an issue on grounds
 different from those determined by the trial court, the evidentiary basis upon which the court of

appeals decides a legal issue must have been adduced before the trial court and have been made a

part of the record thereof. A court of appeals cannot consider the issue for the first time without



. the tfiai court hﬁving had an opportunity to address the is.sue." Id. at 501. In other words, the

groUnds for _é,fﬁrrﬁing a judgment must b¢ "fully adciuced _in the proceedings before the trial

- C(Surt." State v. Dennis (2009), 182 Ohio App. 3d 674, 691 (2nd App. Dist.) (éiting Peagler). B

The situation here is quité similar to that 1n Peagler. There was an inSufﬁcieht

ellv'identlia:ry. basis to determine that Mr. Willan knowingly made a false statement ln the
registration of securities as it relates to page 3 of Form i), Section B, Iterﬁ 4.

V. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 4: WHEN A EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES
THAT A DEFENDANT HIRED AN EXPERIENCED PARTNER IN A.

REPUTABLE LOCAL LAW FIRM AND REPEATEDLY TOLD THEM HE
WANTED TO DO EVERYTHING NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH THE
LAW AND THEN FOLLOWED THEIR ADVICE WITH REPECT TO THE
CONDUCT CHARGED IN A CRIMINAL INDICTMENT, AN ADVICE OF

COUNSEL INSTRUCTION MUST BE GIVEN _

The evidence presented at trial clearly warranted an advice of counsel instruction as
requested by Mr. Willan. This issue was raised in Mr. Willan's appeal but not addressed by this
Court. 12/21/11 Opinion, p 51. As noted by _the Court of Appeals,

Mr. Willan hired an experienced partner in the regulatory and finance practice

_ group. of a reputable local law firm. He worked with attorneys at the firm for
almost a year to develop a business plan to raise capital for Evergreen Homes. Mr.

Willan continued to work with these attorneys for the next several years and

repeatedly told them that he wanted 1o do whatever was necessary to ensure that

his business complied with the law. Even when the law firm recommended action

that exceeded that required under the law, Mr. Willan readily agreed to the firm’s

recommendations. '

12/21/11 Opinion, p. 2.

Even under the theory relied upon by the Court of 'Appeals and not argued by either
party, see PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 3 above, Mr. Willan’s counsel clearly advised and
believed that Form D was accurate. Evergreen Companies made the determination not to use an

outside dealer and to sell the investments in house. They placed advertisements approved by the

ODOS in various publications for the debt securities only and provided the offering circular to

10



.people who fesponded to the ad. 12/21/11 Opinion, p. 4. As it related to the sccurities covered

by Form D, there ‘was no solicitation of purchasers outside the company. Instead, these

securities were for more sophisticated investors already associated with the Evergreen

companies. Evergreen’s attorney specifically testified that he did not discuss the manner in

‘which he completed the Form D section at issue during the trial regarding commissions because

‘it was his belief then, and continued to at trial, Form D refers to outside saléspeople. thther

_ Mr. Léfﬂér was correct about that or not, his adv'ice to Mr. Willan was relied upoh and the jury

should have been instructed on this issue as it was clearly supported by the evidence.

As noted above, attorney was asked about the section upon which the Court of Appeals

re_lie_d: and its reference to "solicitation of purchasers.” He testified that because the only. people

| ) purchésing the securities covered by Form D were people with whom the company- already had

contact, no one was being paid to go outside the company and solicit purchasers.” This is
consistent with this Court’s understanding of Mr. Mohler’s 1_'016. 12/21/11 Opinion, p. 4, 17.

Since no one at Evergreen was engaged in the solicitation of purchases, Mr. Leifler entered the

word "none" in.Section B, Item 4. This is the quintessential situation calling for an advice of

|=<

counsel . instruction. The failure .include the requested instruction was an error and the

convictions on Counts 3, 4, and 6 should be reversed.

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 5: THE FILING OF A FORM THAT CONTAINS NO
KNOWINGLY FALSE STATEMENTS CANNOT FORM THE BASIS OF A
CRIMINAL VIOLATION OF A STATUTE REQUIRING PROOF OF A
KNOWINGLY FALSE STATEMENT AS AN ELEMENT OF THAT OFFENSE

2 In its opposition to Mr. Willan’s motion to reconsider, the State misquotes Mr. Mohler’s
testimony about instructions he received regarding sales of the Form D securities. Mr. Mohler
only stated that he was “given a list of people that wete good investors and had been invested

‘enough that-—> The issue was never addressed again. Given the difference in the State’s

argument regarding Form D and the Court of Appeals’ ruling, the State never addressed this
issue again.

11



 Mr. Wiltan’s convictions on Counts 3, 4 and 6 how rest upon the word ’_’none" contained |
in Section B, Item 4 of the Form D. 12/21/11 Decision and Journal Entry, p. 28-29.. The Court of
Appeals determlned that this was false because Mr. Mohler was pald commissions on the sale of
these securities. The question to the jury was Whet_her on November 24,'_2004, April 29, 2005
“and July 25, _2605 (the dates that tﬁe Ferm D’s were completed (St.Ex_s.: 33, 34 and 35)), there
existed in the mind of Mr. Willan an awareness o.f the probabiltty that the failure to identify
so_meone who recei\.fed' a-commission or other remuﬁeration to "solicit .purchasers" was false
statement. OJI No. 409.11 Knowingly; OR.C. § 2901.22(B).

| However, 'Sectien'B, Ttem 4 of the Form D did not simply ask for informetion regarding |
in.d.iv'idual's. who received a commission for the “sale of securities.” 12/21/11 Opinion, p. 12, 28.
Inetead; F.o.'rm D chose to use specific language and required infonnatien' regarding individuals
.WhO feceived a commission for the "solicitation of purchasers;" Had inforr_nation been required
on anyone involved in the sales of secuntles the question would have been so phrased. As noted
above no one at Evergreen was. engaged in the solicitation of purchases and, therefore, Mr
N Lefﬂer .entered the word "none” in Seetlon B Item 4. There was absolutely no testlmony that
Mr. Willan knew that this or any statement on any Form D was false. As he testified in Mr.
~ Willan’s trial November 17, 2008, being flilly aware of all the facts regarding Mr. Mohler's
_ commission, he did not believe Form D was false or inaccurate because it did not call for the

information regarding Mr. Mohler's commissions.

VI. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 6: THE INTRODUCTION OF PREJUDICIAL
OTHER ACT EVIDENCE OF AN OLD MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION
THAT DOES NOT FALL UNDER ANY OF THE EXCEPTIONS NECESSARY
TO THE ADMISSION OF OTHER ACT EVIDENCE UNDER THE OHIO
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_ RULES OF EVIDENCE EVID. R. 404(B), AND REPEATED REFERENCE
TO THE ‘CRIMINAL RECORD” OF THAT DEFENDANT SOLELY
BECAUSE OF THAT MISDEMEANOR . CONVICTION REQUIRES
REVERSAL OF ANY CONVICTIONS RETURNED _
Tl:le _' Trlal _Conrt permitted the'_introdnction of considerable evid_ence which had no
preb.ati"}e value and was highly prejudicial. In 1992,: patd a fine on a misdemeanor charge in
-' Barberton, Ohio. Twelve years later, in 2004, Mr. Wiilan, in what the Ceurt of Apt)eals Iater_
determined -was an unnecessary attempt to secure State approval to issue a second mortgage .'
completed a fornl from the Department of Commerce, D1V1s10n of F1nanc1a1 Inst1tut1ons (DOFI).
On the Gomrnnﬁnt form that was used to register for a second mer-tgage lhcense, Mr. W1llan
~ answered “no” to._a question asking whether he had e\ter been convicted of a crirn_e. As a result
' of the incorrect “no” answer. on the registration fonn,_Mf. Willan was indicted on one count of
| :.falsiﬁcation in violation of R.C. 2_921'.1.3_(D)(5) '(count_ 77 of the indictment) and one count of
.tan.lpering With. records, charging that he did ‘knowingly_ falsify a record icept by the state in
violation of .R.C. 2.913..43 (A)(I).(count 76 of the indictment).. |
_Counts.76 and 77 were severed from the charges tried tn the first trial (which inclﬁdes his
eonvictions on Counts 1, 3, 4, and 6 upon whieh this appeal is based) at the reciuest of the State.
Nonethel_ess, the State, over the strennous objection of the Defendant, continuously introduced
evidence regarding Mr. Willan’s conviction that’s only proper purpose was to support counts 76
and 77 evidence. Although it served n‘o. evidentiary purpose, the State not only introduced the
evidence of Mr. Willan’s answer to the question and the evidence of his 1992 misdemeanor

conviction, it also went to great lengths to introduce false evidence that Mr. Willan refused to fill

out the form for his background check.
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With regard to the issue of the so called “second mortéages,” the State only needed to .
pfoVe_fhat Mr. Willan was not registered to 'seH second mortgages. Thus, in this case there was -
no probative _v.alue to the evidence that the form contained false infonnaﬁon.

~ The " testimony of the prior conviction in juxtaposition with the second mortgage

- applications certainiy served to c’reaie great prejudice with regard to Counts 3, 4, and 6: charges

deéc_:ribed as a false statement on an official form. The other acts evidence of the false statement

on the second mbrtgage application is exactly .the_type of evidence that Rule 404(B) is meant to

“prohibit. Evidence of one false statement on a form should not be permitted when the jury is
considering an unrelated charge of making a. false statement on a government form.

VIL. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 7: = A RICO CONVICTION, OBTAINED ON .
THE BASIS OF NUMEROUS SERIOUS ALLEGATIONS, SUBSEQUENTLY
‘REVERSED, SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO STAND PURSUANT TO
MURROW V. REMINGER AND REMINGER, (2009), 183 OHIO APP. 3d 40
(10th APP. DIST.) WITHOUT A JURY DETERMINATION AS TO

" WHETHER THREE REMAINING CHARGES CONSTITUTE A PATTERN
OF CORRUPT ACTIVITY _ ' ' 3 '

-Even if Counts 3, 4, and 6 remain, Mr. Willan's RICO conviction lshould Be reversed or,
4t a minimum, remanded for a determination of whether he is guilty of a RICO violation with
just the three predicate acts now left. The RICO convictiohs now stands for signing three forms,_
each a repetition of the other, forms he believed to be accurate, ﬁlled out by his lawyer, who also
believed the information to be tru¢. That a chief exgcutive of busy, active corporations, charged
with_overseei_ng th¢ myriad of activities associated with the running of the companies, could
staﬁd convicted of a RICO charge and three first degree felonies for signing a form both he and
his attorney believed to Be accurate is a circumstance that should be enormously alarming to .the

business community and to the CEO’s of every corporation in the State.
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The Jury convicted Mr. Willan of a RICO violation .based upon the evidence and
_predlcate acts of 61 counts that are no longer vahd The landscape now is dramatically dlfferent
' W'hlle the Court did undertake an analy31s of whether it bel1eved the three forms filled out vv1th1n |
six months of each other are d1st1nct enough to mect part of the test for RICO, it does not address
' -_the question of whether a jury would find Mr. ‘Willan guilty of a RICO violation for Just these

' three charges. Itisan _entirely different RICO allegation with the dismissal of 61 counts.
“Further, the current situation brings the case even closer to the facts in Morlﬂow V.
Remmger and Remmger (2009), 183 Ohio App. 3d 40 (10th App. Dist.). In Morrow, the Court
of Appeals addressed a RICO allegatlon where the defendants were accused of repeatlng the
same lie on multiple occaslons for the same purp'ose. 1d. at 56. The Court began its analysis by
noting that "[t]he commission of two incidents of corrupt activity alone is 1nsufﬁc1ent to
demonstrate a pattern of corrupt activity. " 1d at 56. The Court of Appeals conﬁrmed the trial .' :
COurt's conclusion that "because [the pred1cate acts] were closely related and aimed toward the
. s1ngle discrete goal. of av01d1ng liability for the default Judgment the alleged instances of
“ .‘perjury do not establish a pattern of corrupt actwrty "1d. at 56. Here, the conduct complalned of
is identical to that discussed in Morrow. The three predicate acts of which Mr. Willan stands
convicted are based on repeating the same false statement, in exactly the same circumstances and
for the exact same purpose. Like the defendants in Morrow, Mr. Willan has not engaged in a
patter’n of corrupt activity for conduct that is so closely related to each other.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this case raises issues of public or great general interest and
involves substantial constitutional question. This Court should accept jurisdiction and enter a

judgment of acquittal on behalf of Mr. Willan.
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BELFANCE, Judge.

' {§i1} Appellant, David Wilian, appeals from his convictions of multiplé o:ﬁ'_enses in the

Summit County Court of ‘Common Pleas; For the reasons that follow, we affirm Mr. Willan’s .

convictions of three counts of false représentation in the regisiration of securities, and one count

~each of engaging in a pattern of cofrupt activity, tampering with records, and falsification, but

reverse the remainder of his convictions.

BACKGROUND

{2} All of Mr. Willan’s convictions stem from acﬁvity conducted by two of his

businesses between 2002 and 2007. For several years, Mr. Willan was in the business of buying,

renovating, and reselling homes under the name of Suni_mit Redevelopment, a business he owned

with a partner. Mr. Willan later bought the partner’s interest and changed the company’s name

to Evergreen Homes, LLC. ‘Although Mr. Willan later started building new homes through a

business named Evergreen Builders, that entity is not connected to the convictions in this case.



 Because many potentlal buyers of renovated homes lacked the abili'ty to secure financing through _

_trad1tronal means, Summ1t Redevelopment and later Evergreen Homes assusted buyers in
-._obtammg ﬁnanerng Specrﬁcally at issue in th1s case, Evergreen Homes helped some of its
homebuyers secure a ﬁrst mortgage for approx1mately 80 percent of the purchase price and
allowed the l)_uyer to pay off the remaining balance over time. To secure its.r_ight to .receive
' payrnent of the remaining 20 percent balance, Evergreen Hornes. retained a second.mo_rtgage‘ on
_ each of these properties. |

{ﬁ[3} As Evergreen Homes’ sales business grew, it developed a need for an influx of

. eap1tal By allowing the buyers to pay oft 20 percent of the purchase price over time, Evergreen

‘Homes rece1ved most of its proﬁt from its home sales over time, as each home buyer pa1d the
remaining 20 percent owed. Thus Evergreen Homes’ assets consisted, in part, of notes
receivable. Although Evergreen Homes’ asscts were growmg, it lacked the liquid funds it
needed to purchase and renovate more homes. Mr. Willan hrred an experienced partner in the
- regulatory and finance practice group of a reputable local law firm. He worked with attorneys at
 the firm for almost a year to develop a business plan to raise capital for .Ever'green Homes. Mr.
Willan continued to work with these attorneys for the next several years and repeatedly told them
that he wanted to do whatever was necessary to ensure that his business complied with the law.
Even when the law firm recommended action that exceeded that required under the law, Mr
Willan readily agreed to the firm’s recommendations.

{94} To implement the business plan, Mr. Willan formed a separate company,
Evergreen Investment Corporation. Evergreen Investment was formed to purchase and hold the
second mortgages that Evergreen Homes had received through its home sales and to secure

investors to provide capital that would enable it to purchase the mortgages from Evergreen
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“Homes: To eccomphsh this goal, Evergreen Investment sold debt securrtles wh1ch earned
1nterest at a set rate around lO percent or above This endeavor requ1red Evergreen Investment
o conforrn.to the regrstranon requnements connected w1th a securrtres offenng Eventually,
-Evergreen Homes .secured capital drrectly through the sale of equrty securities. These securities

represented actual ownersh1p interests in Evergreen Homes.

{95} In rajsing its cap1tal through the issuance of debt secur1t1es Evergreen Investment :

.reglstered each offering w1th the Dlvrsron of Securrtles of the Oth Departrnent of Commerce
Upon the advice of counsel, Mr Willan hired a- certrﬁed public accountmg firm to prepare
- 'audrted financial statements for Evergreen Investment to file with the D1v1s1on prior to the initial
' offermg Although audited financials were not reqmred by the Division, Mr. Willan followed hrs
counsel’s advice to fully disclose the financial cond1t1on of the company Wlth respect to the
'sal_e’ of its equity securities, Evergreen Homes did not register those securities with the Division
of Securities, but instead filed forms with the Division to exempt the offerings of those securitics
frorn the state’s regi stration requirements. |
{46} Mr. Willen'__hired Daniel Mohler in early 2003 to sell 'homes for'Evergreen
.H'ome.s, but later asked him to manage the investment sales. Mohler had no experience with

securities sales and was not licensed by the state to sell securities. It is not clear from the record

exactly when Mohler began selling the securities or whether Mr. Willan might have handled the |

securities sales prior to Mohler. By the end of 2004, however, Mohler was the only person
selling securities for the Evergreen companies. With the exception of a brief period of time
during 2006 that he was paid a salary, Mohler received a commission for each security sale.

Although Mohler eventually sold securities for both Evergreen Investment and Evergreen
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4
Homes,_ tbe_'only sal_es- offenses af issue in this _casé involve hi$ sale of debt securities for
_' Evergre"e’n. Iﬁvesﬁnent;' o
- {ﬁ[7} .Eve-rgreeﬁ Investment sold its debt securities t}.lr.ough.newspap'er adve:tiseménté,

| whi_ch were :é.ppfoved 'b'y thé Division prior to publication. The ads aﬁnounced the availability of
the high-risk, high—yield’ c.ertiﬁcates and 'prov_ided ihfonnatiori about ho;v pr_osp'ectiire investors
" could obtain more information about the bfféring.ﬁ The sales stra;teg_jf was relatively simple:
in_terested inVestors.Would. be enticed by th_e. ads to contact Evergreen Investment to request an
offering circular and subscription agreement. The in.for_rnation provided warned the potential
investor that the mveéﬁnent Was high;risk, was dependent on fluctuations in the lending and .
- housmg market, and was not insured. After reviewing the information and determining whether
thf_:_ investment Qas appropriate, iﬁt_erested ir_westor.s would purchase certiﬁcate_s. The certificates
' stated that the inVesﬁncnts were uncdnditionally .guaranteed .By Evergreen Homes. Even'.t'hough
the investment was tied tb the continued success of Evergreen 'Hc.nlries, nuﬁeroﬁs investors were
attrécted to 'thé high rate of return .and good reputaﬁon of thelcompany. Mohler’s job was to
" " handle the paperwork when potential investors contacted the office. Although he occasionally’
| met outside the office with'potehtiél investors who requested information, Mohler’s sales role
did not involve the active solicitation of new investors. Thus, Mohler was not the stereotypical

salesman.

{18} During May 2006, when the Division conducted an audit of Mr. Willan’s
companies, it learﬁed that Mohler was selling the securities and was receiving a commission for
each sale. Both Mr. Willan and Mohler openly admitted that Mohlér_received a commiséion for
each security sale. In fact, Mr. Willan made no attempt to conceal anything about his businesses

during the audit, nor did he attempt to alter the companies’ books to disguise the form or amount
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of Mohler’s compensation. Mr Willa_n stated Ithat he was not aware that he should not ‘hél\?_c bccn
paying Mohler a commission. The Division described' Mr. Willan z_is “fully coop.erat_ive”' with its
i_nvestigation. In ﬁirtilerance'of his.coopcration, Mr. Willan ta.gtced to travel to Coiumbtls to give
a 'dcpositi.on to thc Di\(ision. Thete is no evidence suggesting that Mr. Willan did _onything to
: _impetii or hinder the Division”s investigation.

{1{9} Discovering that commissions were being paid in connection with each seéurity
sale was SIgmﬁcant to the D1v1510n because, among other thmgs, it felt that fact had been
_misrcprcse-ntcd on some of the securities filings. The D1v1s10n also took the posmon that the
~ payment of commissions to Mohicr triggered the need for him to be licensed as a salesperson
undcr Oh1o lavtr. The '].)iv_ision communicated with. Mr. Willan’s th_en-coonscl, who had been
unaware- until that timc tnat Mohler was selling thc’ securities or that anyone Was. receiving
commissions. After learning that Mohler was 'p‘aid commissions to se.ll tne' securities, Mr.
Wﬂlan s counsel informed the Division that Ohio law did not require Mohler to be llcensed asa
salcspcrson because he sold sccurltles on behalf of the issuer, and therefore, the sa]es were.
" exempted from state licensing requirements. ‘Based on his counsel’s advice, Mr. Willan
maintained the position that the statutory prohibition on commissioned sales applied only to
securities dealers, not salespeople. Nonetheless, in what appears to be an abundance of caution,
Mr. Willan’s counsel advised Mr. Willan to stop Iiaying Mohler a commission and suggested that
instead Mohlet be paid a salary. “Mr. Willan agreed. It appears that Mr. Willan’s counsel
believed that such action \ivould be sufﬁcicnt.to resolve the matter with the Division.

{910} In addition to concerns of the Division of Securities that Evergreen Investment
and Evergreen Homes were conducting business in violation of Ohio securities laws, the Summit

County Sheriff’s Department had become aware that many of the homes sold by Mr. Willan



R Were in foreclosure. The sheriﬁ‘ s department had been investigating Mr. _Willan and his’
busmesses and had learned that he had w1thdrawn Iarge sums of money from his compames It
| questloned whether these w1thdrawals had been rnade at the expense of investors and Whether
Evergreen Investment was ﬁnancially solvent. The sheriff’s department obtalned warrants to
search the offices of the Evergreen companles as well as Mr. Willan’s current -and .fonner
residences. On.-June_ 19, 2.006, the sheriff's depertment seized nnmerous ite_ms frorn Mr. Willan’s
offices that inelndeci seif.eral cbrnputers and file cabinets full of business records of Evergreen
Ho’mes and Evergi“een Investment. The Evergreen eOInpanies were “basically left with a shell of
an ofﬁce.” It does not appear that any evidence was uncovered during the raid that ‘would
suggest that the purpose of Mr. Wilien’s endeavors was to defraud investors in the nature of a
* “Ponzi” scheme or that the entitics were not legitimate opeijat.i.ons.

{11} -When.an attorney at the Division of Securities: first began -investigating the
Evergreen companies in March 2006, he discovered .that the Division had received no complaints
from any investors.in either Evergreen company. Prior to the raid by the sheriff’s department, all

“investors were paid everything they had been promised, and Evergreen Investment had honored
all requests for redemption of certificates. After the raid, however, the Evergreen companies
essentially screeched to a halt. The companjes had little ability to continue operations because
the sheriff’s department had seized their computers and business records. Moreover, because the
raid had generated a great deal of negative publicity, investors called to demand an immediate
return of their investments and potential home sales customers apparently stopped doing business
with the Evergreen companies. Although Mr. Willan’s companies remained financially solvent
with more than sufficient assets to cover the investments, because the bulk of the assets consisted

of notes receivable and unsold homes, Mr. Willan lacked the liquidity to refund the investments



~of etre_rycne at once. A!tnough no. details are set forth in'the record, at some noint, Mr Willan’s
| Evergreen companies filed for bankruptcy protectlon

{1{12} On December 19, 2007, Mr erlan and many other co- defendants were charged :
in a 147-count secret indictment. Mr Wlllan the primary defendant who 1n1t1a!1y faced 108
charges was tr1ed separately from his co-defendants and the charges agamst him were severed
- 1nt0 two _]ury trials. The trial Judge granted a _]udgrnent of acquittal on many of the charges
© -against M. Willan befo_re and durlng. the ﬁrst jury tr1al, which -cornmcnced on Nove_mbe_r 17,
2608. After the close of evidence, the jury considered 68 counts against’ Mr. Willan: one.count
of engaging in a pattern of.cormpt activity, five counts of false representation in the re_gistration
ot' securities, 20 counts of selling securities as an unlicensed dealer, one count.of securities fraud,
one count of aggravated theft, one count of theft _ﬁorn__the elderly, 17 counts of violating the Ohio
Small Loans Act, and 22 cou'nts of acting "as_ an unregistered seccnd mortgage lender. The jury
found Mr. Willan guilty of all 68 counts.

: {913} On May 18, 2009, Mr.. Willan’s second trial began on the remaining nine counts
in the"indictrnent':" one count of grand theft, six counts of money laundering, one count of
tarnpering with records, and one count of falsification. The trial court granted a judgment of
acquittal on the charge of grand theft and on.ﬁve of the six counts of money laundering. The
jury vauitted Mr. Willan of the remaining count of money laundering, but convicted him of one
.count of tampering with records and one count of falsification. He appeals from his convictions
from both trials and raises six assignments of error.
SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE
| {914} Mr. Willan’s.ﬁrst assignment of error is that his convictions were not supported

by sufficient evidence and were against the manifest weight of the evidence. “‘Inasmuch as a
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~court cannot weigh the ev1dence unless there is evrdence to wergh -this Court will consider his
. sufﬁc1ency argument before analyzmg h1s. argument regardmg the manifest weight of the '
.ev1dence ? State v. Rucker 9th Dlst No 25081 2010- Oth 3005 at 1l8 quotmg thraker V. _.
MT. Auto. Inc 9th Dist. No. 21836, 2007-Ohio-7057 -at 9 13. Moreover, although Mr. Wlll_an
urports to raise a manifest weight challenge his arguments do not focus on the wcight of the
.evrdence before the trial court. Because Mr Willan’s arguments are conﬁned to the sufficiency .
.. of the e\_f_idence supporting his convictions, this Court will limit its rev1ew accordingly.
'{ﬁ}lS} For the rnost part, ‘the evidence presented by the Staie was not disputed by Mr.
Willan. Although Mr. Willan presented witnesses on his own behalf at the first trlal his
witnesses did not dispute the ev1dence that was already before the trial court but offered
testimony to support his legal argument that hlS conduct as demonstrated by the State, drd not
constitute the offcnses for wh1ch he was charged In fact, some of the witnesses called by the
._ State provided testimony that supported Mr. Willan’s position. This Court’s review of the
sufficiency of evidence supporting a conviction is a question of law that this Court reviews de
novo. State v. Thompkins (1997), 78 Ohio $t.3d 380, 386. This Court must determine whether,
viewing the e\_fidence in a light most favorable to the prosecution, it could have convinced any
* rational trier of fact of Mr. Willan’s guilt beyond a reasonable doubt. State v. Jenks (1991}, 61
Ohio St.3d 259, paragraph two of the syllabus. |

Mr. Willan’s First Trial

{916} Because Mr. Willan’s convictions resulted from two separate jury trials, this
Court will review the evidence presented at cach trial separately. Mr. Willan’s convictions
following the first trial fall into two main categories: (1) licensing or registration offenses, based

on the State’s 'allegation that Mr. Willan, through Evergreen Homes and/or Evergreen
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Investment, engaged in certain business practices without registering with the state or obtaining a

state hcense and (2) rnrsrepresentation offenses based on mlsrepresentatlons by Mr erlan that

no commissions would be paid in- oonnectmn with the sale of Evergreen S securrtles Mr.

' Willan’s challenges to the sufﬁciency of the evidence supporting. his convictions will be
organized- accordingly.

Llcensmg/Reglstratlon Offenses

{917} Mr erlan was conv1cted of engaging in the following busmess wrthout obtaining

‘a license or certlﬁc'ate ‘of registration frorn the state: (1) selling securities; (2) issuing second
. mortgages; and (3) issuing small loans. Mr. Willan does not dlspute that he conducted these
..types of act1V1t1es or that he did so w1thout obtaining a license or reglstratlon from the state.
Instead, he argues that his busmess act1v1t1es d1d not fall Wlth]n the meaning of the appheable
licensing or registration statutes. | |

Sale of Securities
{918} The most eerlous of Mr. Willan’s llcensmg convictions were 20 counts of
_v1olat1ng R.C. 1707. 44(A)(1) by selling securities w1thout obtaining a license. Although both

Evergreen Investment and Evergreen Homes eventually sold securities, the indictment and Mr.
Willan’s convictions pertained only to specific sales of Evergreen Investment debt securities.
The State attempted to prove that Mr. Willan violated R.C. 1707.44(A)(1) by acting through
Daniel Mohler in selling securities beeause Mohler Wae not lieensed to sell securities, nor was
Mr. Willan or either of his companies.

{1[19} At all times relevant in the indictment, R.C. 1707.44(A)(1) provided that “[n]o
p_erson shall engage in any act or practice that violates division (A), (B), or (C), of Section

1707.14 of the Revised Code, and no salesperson shall sell securities in this state without being
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licensed pursuant to section 1707.16 of the Revised Code.” Divisions (A), (B), and (C) of R.C.
1707.14 regulate the liCénsing and registration of dealers. R.C. 1707.01(F)(1) defines a
“salesperson” as “every natural person, other than a dealer, who is employed, authorized, or
appointed by a dealer to sell securities within this state.” Thus, if Mr. Willan, Evergreen
Tnvestment, and Evergreen Homes were hot dealers, Mohler could not be a salesperson. See
R.C. 1707.01(F)(1). The basic definition of “dealer,” set forth in R.C. 1707.01(.E)(1_), includes:

“every person, other than a salesperson, who engages or professes to engage, in

this state, for either all or part of the person’s time, directly or indirectly, either in

the business of the sale of securities for the person’s own account, or in the-

business of the purchase or sale of securities for the account -of others in the

~ reasonable expectation of receiving a commission, fee, or other remuneration as-a
~ result of engaging in the purchase and sale of securities.” : o

{920} R.C. 1701.01(E)(1)(a) states that:

' “[d]ealer’ docs not mean * * * [a]ny issuer, .includir_lg' any ofﬁéer, director,
employee, or trustee of, or member or manager of, or partner in, or any general
partner of, any issuer, that sells, offers for sale, or does any act in furtherance of
the sale of a security that represents an economic interest in that issuer, provided

10 commission, fee, or other similar remuneration is paid to or received by the
issuer for the sale[.]”

‘We will refer 1o this as the ‘-.‘issuer exception.” ““Issuer’ means every person who has issued, |
proposes to _is_sue; or issues any security.” R.C. 1707.01(G). “Person” includes “a natural
person, firm, partnership, limited partnership, partnership association, syndicate, joint-stock
company, unincorporated association, * * * and a corporation 6r limited liability company
organized under the laws of any state[.]” R.C. 1707.01(D).

{921} Mr. Willan concedes that the State presented evidence that while an employee of
Evergreen Homes, Mohler handled and processed customer inquiries and requests for purchases
of Evergreen Investment debt securitics, that Evergreen Homes paid him commissions for the

sales, that he was not licensed to sell securities, and that Evergreen Investment, Evergreen
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| Homes, and Mr. Wﬂlan were not licensed as dealers. Mr. Willan’s argument. is that Mohler was |
hot a f‘seieep_erson” within the meaning of R.C. 1707.01(F)(1) because Mr. Willan and his
| Evergree_n companies were no%t ;‘d.eaiers” within the rnearling of RC 1707.01(E)(1).
922} We turn to examining whether Mr. Willan, Evergreen. .Investmerit, and Evergreen
© Homes .Were- dealers as corrtemplated hy the Ohio Revis.ed Code. It is clear from R.C.
1.’/'07..01(E)(1)(a) that, with respect to Erergreen Homes® own securities, it feﬂ within the issuer |
_exeeption. T.hus,-- it is not surprising that Mr. Willan was not chargéd with any crimes under R.C.
1707. 44(A)(1) concerning the sale of Evergreen Homes’ own securities. The remaining
_.questlon therefore becomes whether Evergreen Homes was a dealer of Evergreen Investment’s
' seeurltles through the action of its employee Mohler Agam the general definition of dealer
provides that a dealer is:
“every person, other than a salesperson, who engages or professes to engage, in
this state, for either all or part of the person’s time, d1rect1y or indirectly, either in
the business of the sale of securities for the person’s own account, or in the
business of the purchase or sale of securities for the account of others in the

reasonable expectatlon of receiving a commission, fee, or other remuneration as a
‘ result of engaging in the purchase and sale of securltles ? R.C. 1707.0HEX).

{923} Neither the phrase “for the person’s own account],|” nor the phrase “for the
account of others” has been defined in the relevant chapter of the Ohio Revised Code.  When
words are not defined in a statute, they shall be given their ordinary meaning and construed
according to common usage. See R.C. 1.42. However, even after considering the common
meanings of the word “account[,]” it is unclear hoW the phrases should be interpreted. See
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11 Ed.2005) 8. The phrase “for the person’s own
account” could be viewed as analogous to the phrase “on one’s own account[,]” which is defined
as “on one’s behalf[.]” I[d. Thus, “for the person’s own account” could mean on behalf of the

person or for the person’s benefit, whereas “for the account of others” could mean for the benefit
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“of others. or on behatf of othe__rs.. R.C. 1707.01(E)(1). Given that these are the broadest
deﬁnitions of the phrases that we believe are applicable, we will proceed to consider 'the. statute
in. hght of those deﬁnrtlons | o

{1{24} The latter half of the defi n1t10n of dealer, discussing selling securities “for the
| account of others[ 17 .requlres that the person, here Evergreen Homes, recelved a commission,
fee, or s1m11ar remunerat1on for the sale of the securities. R.C. 1707.01(E)(1). Even assummg

that Evergreen Homes was selling seeuntles “for the account of others[,]” because Evergreen
Homes did not receive a commission, fee, or 51m11ar remuneration for the sale of Evergreen

: Investment’s:seeurities, it was not a dealer as contemplated by the second portion of the statutory

' deﬁnition R C. 1707.01(E)(1). Moreover we note that neither Evergreen Homes nor Mohler

purchased securities and thus could not be said to have received any commission, fee, -or
similar remuneratlon “as a result of engagmg in the purchase and sale of securltles ” (Emphasis - '
added) R C.1707. Ol(E)(l)

{1[25} W1th respeet to the first port1on of the definition, dlscussmg the sale of securltles

““for the person’s Own account,” it is unclear to what extent the sale would have to. benefit the
person {0 quahfy as “for the person’s own aceount” under the statute. R.C. 1707. Ol(E)(l) For
example, if the sale only 1nd1rectly beneﬁted the person, it is unclear whether that would be
sufficient for the sale to be “for the person’s own account].]” R.C. 1707.01(E)(1). The evidence
was undisputed that Evergreen Homes was not receiving any monetary payment whenever
Evergreen Investment issued a debt certificate to a customer; moreover, because Evergreen
Homes agreed to unconditionally guarantee Evergreen Investment’s obligations, every sale of a
debt security actually created a significant financial obligation for Evergreen Homes.

Nonetheless, it is possible that Evergreen Homes’ sale of Evergreen Investment’s securities

A-13
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through Mohler could be seen as indirectly -beneﬁting Evergreen Homes as Evergreen .
Investment was created to raise cap1tal for Evergreen Homes. However we believe that 1f the
legrslature had mtended such a tenuous benefit to qualify as “for the person s own account it
could have inserted language into the statute that would make such an mterpretauon more
reasonahle R. C 1707. Ol(E)(l) As the legislature did not do 50, We conclude Evergreen Homes
was not selling securities for its own account. Moreover, even if “for the person’s own account
.could be reasonably mterpreted to encompass 1ndrrect benefits to that person under the rule of
lenity, any ambiguity in a criminal statute must be construed strictly so as to apply the statute
only to conduct that is clearly proscrlbed See United States v. Lamer (1997) 520 U. S 259, 266;
Stare V. Cole (1994), 94 Ohio App.3d 629 638 citing R.C. 2901.04. Thus, we conclude that.
Evergreen Homes was nota dealer as it was not selling securities for its own account.

{926} Next we turn to exammmg whether Evergreen Investment was a dealer as
contemplated by R.C. 1707.01(E)(1). Even assuming that the act1v1t1es of Evergreen Investment
: satisﬁed the general defin1t1on of dealer by being in the busmess of sellmg securities for its own
' account, R.C. 1707.01(E)(1), we conclude that Evergreen Investment fell within the issuer
exception. Evergreen Investment was the issuer of the securities in question because it sold,
offered for sale, or furthered the sale of securities vvhich represented an economic interest in
‘Evergreen Investment, and it did not receive any'.commission, fee, or similar remuneration for
the sale. R.C. 1707.01(E)}(1)(a). Further, as an officer of the issuer, Evergreen Investment, Mr.
Willan also fit within the issuer exception with respect to Evergreen Invesiment. R.C.
1707.01{E)(1)(a).

{427} As Mr. Willan, Evergreen Investment, and Evergreen Homes were not dealers,

Mohler was not a salesperson, and Mr. Willan could not be convicted of aiding and abetting him

A-17D



14

as an .unlicensed salesperson. See R.C. 1707.01(F)(1); R.C. 1707 A4(A)(1). Ther'efore, the State
o falled to present sufficient evidence that Mr. Wlllan aided and abetted Mohler as an ‘unlicensed
- salesperson of securrtres, as it failed to establish that Mohler was required to be hcensed
{1{28} -Thro_ugh eaeh of the 20 counts at issue, the indictment contained allegatlons that
Mr. Willan and Mohler
“did commit the crime of UNLICENSED DEALER in that- they did, or did aid
- and/or abet another, to engage in an act or practice that violates division (A), (B),
or. (C) of section 1707.14, and/or as a salesperson sold sccurities in this state

- without being licensed pursuant to section 1707.16 of the Revised Code, to wit:
one or more ‘certificates’ * * * in violation of Section 1707. 44(A)(1) of the

Revised Codel[.]”

{1{2.9_}'. Although Mr. .Willan requested a jury instruction that would have limited the jury

to considering' only whether he aided aﬁd 'abetted Mohler as an unlicensed salespereon the trial

court did not glve his proposed mstructlon Instead, the trlal court broadly mstructed the jury on

the allegations in the indictment that elther Mr Willan or Mohler acted as an unhcensed dealer
“The law of Ohio provides no person shall act as a dealer unless the person is
licensed ‘as a dealer by the Division of Securities, except when the person is

transacting business through or with a licensed dealer or when the person is an
issuer selling securities issued by it or by its subsidiary.”

{930} The trial court also gave the statutory’ deﬁmtlon of the term “deatler.” R.C.
1707.01(E) defines a “dealer” to include “every person, other than a salesperson, who engages *
* * in the business of selling securities for the account of others in the.reasonable expectation of
receiv.ing a commission, fee, or other remuneration.]” Tt was not disputed that Mohler was
employed by Evergreen Homes and that, in the course of his employment, effectuated the sale of
securities with the expectation of being paid commissions. The sole issue here is whether
Mohler qualified as one who “engag[ed] * * * _in the business of”’ selling securities within the

meaning of R.C. 1707.01(E).
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{{[31} “R.C. 1707.01 does not define the phras'e “-engages ;“ * * in the busines_s,” nor does
_1t othermse spemfy the level of 1nvolvement reqmred for one to “engage” m the business of
selling securities and, therefore fail Wlthrn the deﬁn1t1on of a “dealer ” The lengthy dlctlonary

' _deﬁriition of “engage” encompasses levels of partrerpatlon that range from mere_ly “tak[lng] part
[in]” to controlling the bu_sihes_s by “begin[ﬁing] and carry[hrg] on an enterprise, esp. a business
or professiOn.” 'Webster’s Third New In'ternational Dictionary (1_993) 751. Courts construing

_ this phrase in other contexts have resorted to the rules of eonstruotlon aﬁer concluding that the
ordmary meanmg of “engagmg in a particular business * concervably covers many classes of
| employment[ 1" encompassmg everyone from the proprietor.of a business to its low-level
employees. Reddmg Foods, Inc. v. Berry (Tex. CIV App 1962), 361 S.W.2d 467, 469 470
(ﬁhdihg ambiguity in the phrase “engaging in the foo_d_busmess” in the’ eontext_of contract
.interp.retation) This phrase is used elsewhere in the Ohio Revised Code in contexts that apply to

those who own and operate a certain type of business, not all clerlcal and sales employees

involved in the business’s operation. See, e.g., R.C. 918.21(A) (“Poultry by-product

mahufaeﬁirer”' defined as “any person engaged in the business of manufacturing or processing”
certain animal food); R.C. 1315.21(B) (“Check-cashing business” defined as “any person that
engages in the business of cashing checks for a fee™); R.C. 3901:32(D) (“Insurer” defined as
“any persori engaged in the business of insurance”); R.C. 5815.41(A) (“Art dealer” deﬁned as “a
~ person engaged in the business of sellirlg works of art™).

{9432} In Van Meter v. Pub. Util. Comm. (19356), 165 Ohio St. 391, the Ohio Supreme
Court construed this phrase within the context of R.C. 4923.04, v?hich prohibited operating as a
“private motor carriet” on the state’s high“rays without a permit. R.C. 4923.02(A) defined

“private motor catrier” to include, in relevant part, a “person * * * engaged in the business of
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pr-iyate ‘ca‘rriage of persons. or property[.]” The question before the Court. was ‘whether Van
Meter as an employee ofa truckmg company, was “engaged in the busmess” by drlvmg a truck
for his employer Van Meter 165 Oh1o St. at 396. The Court began its analys1s by recogmzmg
that “[i]n a broad sense, a servant whlle engaged in the busmess of hlS master may be sa1d to be
"engaged in busmess ” 1d. Nonetheless, the Court proceeded to explam why the statutory phrase
: “engaged in the busmess” should not be mterpreted $0 broadly, but should be 11m1ted to those |
who drrect the operatron of the employee s work. - “If anyone is engaged in such business, it is
the master who is in control of the mode and manner of operating the truck.” Id. at 397
Because Van Meter was not an md_ependent contractor, but was strictly an ernployee under the
| direction and control of his employer the Court held that he was not one “engaged in the
business” of prlvate motor carriage. 1d. at paragraph two of the syllabus.
{ﬁ[33} Moreover, the meanmg of R.C. 1707. 01(E)(1) must be construed w1thm the
context of the statutory - framework in Whrch it was enacted. See R.C. 1.49; State v. Moamng
: (1996), 76 Ohlo St3d 126 128. Sheldon Saﬂ(o formerly an attorney wrth the D1v1s1on of
" Securities, described dealers as agents who are in the business of selling securities for issuers
other than themselves, such as Charles Schwab and Merrill Lynch. He further explained that a
dealer is one who can employ a salesperson. See R.C. 1707.01(F). ‘In addition, he testified that,
although an individual technically could qualify as a dealer, it was not the practice of the
Division to license individuals as. dealers and he did not think it was ever done; individuals were
licensed as salespeople. -
{434} Mohler, as an employee of Evergreen Homes, had no ability to employ
salespeople, as he worked at the will and direction of Evergreen Homes. R.C. 1707.15, which

governs the apphcatlon and examination required for a dealer’s license, further requ1res that the

A-16



17

. dealer have a “principal, ofﬁcer d1rector general partner manager, or employee” who will take
 and pass an exarnlnatron before the State erl issue a dealer s license. R. C 1707. lS(C) Mobhler, |
who__was strictly an employee of Evergreen Homes, had no “prmmpal officer, director, general
~ partner, manager, or ernployee” who could -have taken the dealer’s licensing exam, so it-was not
even p0531b1e for him to comply with the statutory requirement of becomrng licensed as a dealer.

{1{35} Consequently, the language of R.C. 1707. Ol(E) can reasonably be construed to
apply only to a person or entity that directs and eontrols the manner and means of the securities
sales actlvrty “The language of the definition is subject to conflicting 1nterpretat10ns one of
Whlch does not apply to Mohler See State ex rel. Toledo Edison Co. v. Clyde (1996), 76 Ohio
| St.3d 508 513. Under the rule of lenity, any ambiguity in a crlmmal statute must be construed
strlctly so as 1o apply the statute only to conduct that is clearly proscribed. See Lanier, 520 U.Ss.
at 266 Cole, 94 Ohio App 3d at 638 citing R C. 2901.04. Because it is not clear that R.C.
1707. 01(E)(1)(a) was 1ntended to deﬁne “dealer” 1o include an employee who performs merely
clerical functions and works at the direction and control of his employer, this Court cannot
" construe it to apply to Mohler’s securities sales activities.

{1[36} Because the State failed to prove that Mohler, Mr. Willan, Evergreen Homes, or
Evergreen Investment qualified as salespeople or dealers within the meaning of R.C. 1707.01(E)
and (F), none of thern was required to be licensed to sell the Evergreen Investment debt
securities. Therefore, the State failed to present sufficient evrdence to support Mr. Willan’s 20
| convictions under R.C. 1707.44(A)(1).

Second Morigages
{937} Mr. Willan was convicted of 22 counts of being a second mortgage lender without

first obtaining the requisite certificate of registration from the Division of Financial Institutions
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_of the Ohio Department of Commerce. The State estabhshed that Evergreen Homes had retained
s_econ_c_i .mortgages on 22 properti_es that it sold and that it had never obtarned a certrﬁcate of
registra_tion to conduct b_usiness .'as a seoond mortgage lender.

{1{38} Agein, Mr. Willan does not challenge the State’s_proof of those facts but raises a
legal ar'gument that his business activity did not require Evergreen Homes to register as a second
| mortgage lender under R.C. 1321.52. At the time Mr. Willan committed the alleged offenses,

 from February 21 2003 through February 26, 2006, R.C. 1321, 52(A)(1)(b) prov1ded that “InJo
_. person # % % ghall * * * without having first obtained a certificate of regrstratron from the
d1v1s1on of ﬁnaneral 1nst1tut10ns # % x [¢]ngage in the business of lending or colleetlng the
person’s own * * ¥ rnoney, credrt or choses in action for such loans[.}” R.C. 1321. 52(A)(1)(a)
- .ergplained that “such loans” are those “secured by a mortgage on a borrower’s real estate which is
other than a first lien on the real estate[ 1” |
{939} Evergreen Homes did not lend money to any of the homebuyers. The second
mortgages at issue_arose from an interest Evergreen Homes retalned.ln the homes it sold.
Evergreen. Homes sold each of these properties using a similar financing arrangement: the
homebuyer agreed to pay Evergreen Homes approximately 80 percent of the purchase price by
borrowing rnoney from a lending institution; the lender held a first mortgage on the property; and
each homebuyer paid the remaining 20 percent balance to Evergreen Homes over time. The
- arrangement between Everéreen Homes and the. homebuyer was something akin to a modified
land contract, although Evergreen Homes did not retain title to the property. Tnstead, to protect
its right to receive the 20 percent balance of the purchase price, Bvergreen Homes held a second
mortgage on each property and allowed the homebuyer to pay the remainder of the purchase

price in installments.

415
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| {1[40} Mr. Willan maintain's that this type of second mortgage arrangement did no_t fall
_ w1th1n R.C. 1321 52(A)(1)(b) because Evergreen Homes was not conductmg any busmess :
connected Wlth “logns™ secured by a second mortgage on real estate. The crttlcal mlssmg 11nk

- for these 'convictions is that .Evergreen Homes d1d not lend money to any of the homebuyers in
exchange for its second mortgage It merely retained an interest in the property to secure its r1ght

to payment of the 20 pereent balance of the purchase price. Agam Mr. Willan has raised a

p'ersuasive legal argument that hlS business act1v1ty did not fall within the relevant statutory -
language | | |

{{[41} Although R.C. Chapter 1321 does not directly define the term “loan " it exphcltly

recognlzed then and now that a “loan mvolves the advancement of cash by the lender to, or on

behalf of the borrower. R.C. 1321.51(F) has long defined an “1nterest bearmg loan™ as one that

- is expressed as the “prmmpal amount” plus 1nterest computed on the unpaid principal balance..

“Pr1n01pa1 amount” is defined as “the amount of cash paid to, or pald or payable for the account

of the borrower[.]” R.C. 1321 5 I(D)

(423 “The New York Court of Appeals has held that this type of real estate transactlon
in which a seller retains a mortgage on the property to secure his right to an unpaid balance of
the purchase price, is not a “loan” because no money was advanc'ed by the seller. See 10 East
' Realty, LLC v. Incorporated Village of Valley Stream (2009), 12 N.Y.3d 212, 215; Mandelino v.
Fribourg.(196_8), 23 N.Y.2d 145. “The faci that the consideration in this sale mentions an
interest rate and a term of payment, or that a mortgage was taken as a security interest, does not
make this transaction involving a deferred payment plan™ a loan. within the meaning of the state

constitution. 10 East Realty, at 215.
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' {ﬂdi&} The Ohio Revis_ed Code likewise distinguishes a “loan” from a deferred payment
plan within the context of retai_l co.nsMer sales. A. “retail installment sale” is a sale in which the
retail seller t'ransferg- _gr)ods to the 'buyer and the “cash price.may he paid in .installments 'over a
- period of tlrne » RC. 1317 01(A) A “purchase money loan,” on the other hand, involves “a
cash advance that is recelved by a consumer from a creditor” that is apphed to the consumer
transact1on R C 1317. OI(Q)

{ﬁ[44} ‘This. Court was unable o ﬁnd any authorlty to support the State’s posmon that a

- “loan” under R.C. 1321.52 can encompass Evergreen Homes’ busmess practlce of transferrlng

homes to buyers before it had received full payment and allowing the buyers to pay the balance

over tin‘re.- As emphasized already, the statute must be strictly construed to apply “only to
conduct that ts clearly covered » See United States v."Lanier 520 U.S. at 266. Because
Evergreen Homes did not advance any money to 1ts homebuyers it- d1d not issue “loans
connection with the second rnortgages, and it d1d not fall within R.C. 1321 52(A)(1)(b) as a
| second mortgage lender. Consequently, the State failed to present sufﬁclent evidence to support
Mr. Willan’s 22 conv1ct10ns of violating R.C. 1321.52(A)(1)(b).
Small Loans

{1{45} Mr. Willan was convicted of 17 counts of violating the Small Loans Act.
' Speclﬁcally, he was conv1cted under R. C 1321.02, which provides now, as it did then that “[n]o
person shall engage in the business of lending money, credit, or choses in action in amounts of
five thousand dolla_rs or less * * * without first having obtained a license from the division of
financial institutions[.]”

{446} The State’s evidence that Mr. Willan issued small loans consisted solely of

documentation that was seized in the search of his offices. The documents included promissory
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notes payable to Evergreen Investment as well as worksheets, other office doeumentation and e-

mail commun1cat1ons about some of the loans wh1eh 1nd1cate that Evergreen Investment made

~several loans, in amounts of $5,000 or less at rates of 1nter_est of 12 and 18 percent_.. The State

also presented evidence that the D1v1sron of Financial Institutions had never issued a license to
- Mr. Willan or Evergreen Investment to issue small loans

{1{47} The State offered no testimony from any of the alleged borrowers however nor

- did Mr. Willan or anyone who worked for him testify about the alleged loans. The State sought |

| to establish-Mr Willan’s crim.inal liability based on the faet that he. made loans without a lic_ense.
It presented no evidence that he aeted w1th any degree of eulpablhty in v1olatmg the Small Loans
Act, but 1nstead proceeded ona theory that R.C. 1321.02 imposed strict l1ab1hty on anyone who
engaged in the busmess of issuing small loans w1thout a license, regardless of the1r awareness of

a need to be licensed

{948} TlllS Court found no legal authority to support the State’s theory that R.C.

1321.02 irnposes' strict liability for issuing small loans without a license. Although Mr. W1llan '

has focused upon the State’s failure to specify the applicable interest rate as to the alleged loans,
“[o]ne of the elements to be determined in a suﬁictency of the evidence analysis is the mental
state of the defendant in committing the [ctime.]” State v. Fusillo, 11th Dist. No. 2004-T-0005,
2005-0Ohio-6289, at ‘[[27 | |
{1{49} R.C. 1321.02 fails to specify any culpable mental state. R.C. 2901 21(B) provides
that, “|w]hen the section defining an offense * * # pejther specifies culpability nor plainly
indicates a purpose to impose strict liability, recklessness is sufficient culpability to commit the
offense.” There is no language in R.C. 1321.02 to plainly indicate a legislative purpose io

impose strict liability.
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{1{50} The Ohio Supreme Court ‘Thas addressed the application.of R. C 2901 21(B) many

. times in’ recent years See, eg. State v. Johnson 128 Ohio St. 3d 107 2010 Ohio-6301; State v.

Homer, 126 Ohlo St.3d 466 2010 Ohio-3830; State V. Lester 123 Ohio St. 3d 396 2009-Oh10—

4225; State v. Clay, 120 Oh10 St.3d 528, 2008-0h10—6325 Srate v Lozzer 101 Ohio St.3d 161,
2004 Oh10-732 As the Oh1o Supreme Court empha51zed in- Horner it has found legislative
intent to impose strict l_iability where the _legis-lature chose to include a level o_f _culpabltlty in one
: discrete clause,.'sul:)section or division t)ut not in another part of that s_ame statute. Id. at 1]54. It

fu:rther stressed in Johnson that R.C. 2901 21(B) “is cuncerned with the offense as a whole” and

apphes only if the definition of the offense fails to include a mens rea element. 2010- Ohio-6301, -

ai 37.

{951} Mr. Willan was convicted under RC 1321.02, a statute that includes no
subsections, speciﬁes .no level of culpability for any element of the offense, and does not
incorporate anothe_r offense that does. Sce State . Wharf (1999), 86 Ohio St.3d 375, 377
(exptaining that, altheugh the definition of robbery uuder R.C. 2911.02(A)1) includes no

‘specific mens rea, it incorporates the mental state of a theft offense). In construing the language

of a statute that specifies no level of culpability for any element of the offense, the Ohio Supreme -

Court has refused to infer a legislative intent to impose strict liability absent actual language to’

that effect in the statute See, e.g., State v. Collins (2000), 89 Ohio St.3d 524, 530. Despite

persuasive publlc pohcy arguments, the Court refused to write language into the statute that

“simply is not there-language which the General Assembly could easily have included, but did
not.” 1d. at 529-530.
{452} The Supreme Court has also emphasized that “[tThe fact that the statute contains

the phrase “No person shall’ does not mean that it is a strict criminal liability offense.” State v.
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- Moody, 104 Ohio St.3d 244, 20(l4-0hio-6‘395 at 1]16. lnstead it stressed that “[t]here must be
other language in the statute to ev1dence the General Assembly s intent fo impose strict criminal
l1ab1l1ty ” 1d. There is no language inR. C 1321 02 to suggest any leglslauve intent to 1mpose

| str1ct liability. See State v. Annable, 194 Ohio App.3d 336 2011-Ohio- 2029 at 1{33-35 (refusmg

" to construe similar language in R.C. 4731 Al as nnposmg strict hab111ty for practlcmg medicine

: 'w1th0ut a hcense)

{1{53} Lending money and chargmg interest is legal act1v1ty that is crlmlnahzed by R.C.
1321.02 if one lends repeatedly and does not obtain the requ1s1te license. - To construe this statute
as.imp'osing strict liability would also raise due process concerns because it cr1m1na11zes a failure
. to-act, when the offender would not necessarily hatfe any notice of his obligation to obtain a
license. Although some statutes.that criminalize an offender’s failure to act have been construed
to impose strict 11ab1l1ty, those statutes typ1cally 1nvolve 51tuat10ns in which the offender would
have had prior notice of his obligation to take act1on, such as through a prior court order or the
. rules pertaining to a license that he has already o‘otained. See, ¢.g., State v. Hardy, 9th Dist. No.
| 21015, 2002;Ohio-6457 (holding that R.C. 2950.06 imposes strict liability for a s_exu'ally oriented

offender’s failure to verify his current address); State v. Shaffer (1996), 114 Ohio App.3d 97
(strict liability standard imposed for operating a licensed cemetery without an endowment care
fund) See also, Collins, 89 Ohio St.3d at 531 533 (Lundberg Stratton, J., concurring in part and
dissenting in part) (disagreeing with majority that R.C. 2919. 21(B), which cr1m1nal1zes a failure
to pay court-ordered support, was nota strict liability offense).

{954} Moreover, the potential criminal sanctions for violating R.C. 1321.02 provide
further support for our conclusion that it should not be construed as creating a strict liability

offense.  Strict liability is not generally appropriate when an offense is punishable by
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' 1mprrsonment US. v. US. Gypsum Co. (1978), 438 U.S. 422,443, fn. 18 eltmg Sayre, Public -
Welfare Offenses (1933), 33 ColurnL Rev 55 72; see, also, Stare V. Brewer (1994), 96 Ohic
| App 3d 413, 416. A violation of R.C. 1321 02 constltutes a ﬁfth degree felony, Wthh is
._ _ pumshable by a prison term of six to twelve months R.C. 1321 99(A); R C. 2929.14(A)35).

{ﬁ[SS} -For all of these reasons, thts-Court concludes that, in addltlon fo the elements
exphcrtly set forth in the Statute, R.C. 1321 .02 requires proof that the offender acted recklessly
with regard. to Whether he needed a small loan license. Because the State falled to present any
evrdence that Mr. W1llan had any awareness of a need to have a small loan license or that he
otherwise acted recklessly as to his need to obtain a license to issue small loans, there was
_irrsufﬁcient e_videnee to support his eonvictions of .iss'uing small loans without a. license _under.
R.C. 1321. 02 | |

{{[56} The State failed- 1o present sufficient evidence that Mr. W1llan violated R.C.
1707 44(A)(1), 1321 52(A)(1)(b) or 1321.02 through his securities sales second mortgage or
small loan business practices.

MisrepreSentation Offenses

{957} Mr. Willan’s misrepresentation convictions were based on his statements in the
seeurities filings of Evergreen Homes and the offering circular of Evergreen Investrnent that no
commissions would be paid in connection with the sale of the securities. These offenses focus
on misrepresentations that were made on securitics forms filed with the state and in the offering
ctrcular for the Evergreen Investment debt securities.  Mr. Willan concedes that the
- representations were false because Mohler was paid a commission for most of the securities

sales. His challenges to the sufficiency of evidence focus primarily on whether these
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_misrepreser_'ltati.ons were material and/or whether ‘he. made them with knowledge that they were
 false or .wi.th _abufpose to deﬁaud anyone.
- Registering Securities
{958} Mr. Willan was convicted of ﬁv'e counts of rhaking a material false representation
- for the purpose of registertng or exempting securities from registration when he registered two
- _sepzirate_offerihgs of EVefgreen Investment’s debt securities and when he filed for an exemption

from re'gistration of three separate offerings of equity securities. Mr. Willan was alleged to have

- commiited these offenses during 2004 and 2005. At that time, R.C. _1707.44(B)('l) provided that .

“[nlo. person shell knoWin.gly make * * * any false representation' concerning a material and

relevant fact * * * 1n any * * ¥ citeular, desetiption, applicatton, er written statement, for any of

| the following purposes: [r]egistering securtties *ox * or exempting securities * * * from
.registration,'under this chapter'[.]”_ . o

{959} Altltough all of these convictions tnvolved Mr. Willan’s misrepresentations about

the p..ayment ef commissions in connection with the securities sales, because he filed entirely

different forms with the state for the two types of securities, this Court will address them

separately. Counts two and five of the indictment focused on Mr. Willan’s registration of two

offerings of debt securities issued by Evergreen Investment. On February 18, 2004, Evergreen

Investment filed forms with the Division of Securities of the Ohio Department of Commerce to

register a $5 million offering of debt securitics. The securities consisted of certificates that

would be sold at face value in multiples of $500, earn interest at a set rate, and would mature at -

the end of six months, one year, or two years.
{460} The registration paperwork filed by Evergreen Inivestment included the required

Form 6(A)(1); as well as the offering circular that Evergreen Investment would use to inform
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1nvestors about the Evergreen companies and. each securlty offerrng On June 10, 2005,
_ Evergreen Investment filed snnllar paperwork to regrster a $10 million offering of debt |
. securities. Each offermg olrcular stated that “[n]o oornrnlssmns * oE o w1ll be pald * k% in
| 'oonnectlon with the sale of the Certlﬁcates ” The Form 6(A)(l) filed to reg1ster the securlties did
not include any mlsrepresentatlon about commissions. - Thie only rn1srepresentatlon was in the
_ o’ffer_ing 'circul_ar that _W‘as ﬁled along with the Form 6(A)(1).
| {ﬁ[Gl} Although Mr. Willan .ooncedes that the statement in the circular regarding
commissions was false, and that the cncular was filed along with his registrauon paperwork he
" maintains that the State falled to prove that the false statements in the circular were made for the
| purpose of registering securities or that they were material to the reglstrauon.process. He argues
that the State’s evidence demonstrated that the purpose of the statements in the circular was to
sell the securities, yet he was convicted of making false statements for the purpose of registerz‘ng.
the se’eurities not the offense of ' rnaking a false representation for the. purpose of selling
securities under R.C. 1707. 44(B)(4)

{962} Although many federal -cases rnvolve material mlsrepresentat1ons in the
registration of securities, those cases provide -little guidance because they involve civil suits
brou_ght by investors and, necessarily, focus on whether the misrepresentation was material to
investors® decisions o invest. See, e.g., TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway (1976), 426 U.S. 438.
The focus here was not whether investors’ decisions would have been affected by Mr. Willan’s
misstatement about the commissions but whether the Division .of Securities was materially
misled in its decision to register the securities. The transaotion at hand was registration, so the

focus of this offense was on whether Mr. Willan’s misrepresentation likely would have
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.. influenced the decision of the Division of Securitics 0 process the registration. of Euergreen R
Tnvestment’s secuntles .

{1163} The State presented the testlmony of Sheldon Safko formerly an attorney w1th the
Division of Securities, who testified that the Division reviews the offermg circular as part of the
.~ “registration process to make sure that investors w111 have the information they need to make a
| competent decision about whether to invest.I He further explained that the offering oireular is
- “like a road map for the investor.” The orreular should include 1nformatlon about the company

and the investment product SO an. investor can make an mformed decision whether to 1nvest in
the company. Safko did not testify, however, that this information would have affected the
reQistration of Ei.vergreen. Investment’s securities in any way. He gave no explanation o.f how the
information ahout eommtssions, or any other inforrnatioh irl the circular, has any bearih'g on the
- Division’s decis_ioh to approve or process the registratioh ofa -securitiee offering. Although the -
State estabiished that the informetion in the circular was relevant to the sale of securities, it.
offered no evidence that Mr. Willan made this misstatement for the purpose of registering .the
securities or that it was material or relevant to the registration of the security offering. 'Therefore,
| as to Mr. Willan’s convictions under eounts two and five of the indictment, the State presented
insufficient evidence that he knowingly .made material and relevant false statements for the
purpose of registering the debt security offerings.

{964} Mr. Willan’s remaining convictions of false reoresentation hl the registration of
securities, as stated in counts three, four, and six of the indictment, focused on entirely different
fohns that Mr. Willan filed on behalf of Evergreen Homes to exempt its equity securities from
state registration. On November 24, 2004, April 29, 2005, and July 25, 2005, Mr. Willan filed

the requisite “Form D” with the Division of Securities to exempt a total of $4 million in equity
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._sec';urities offerings from - state registratien .re.quirenlent's. 'Again' at issue. is Mr. Willan’s
misrepreeentatien that no _eo_miniséiorts weuid be paid in connection vtfith the sale of these
securities | |

{ﬁ[ﬁS} The State 1ntr0duced the Form Ds that are at issue in these counts to prove that
' Mr Willan made mrsrepresentatlons on the Form D that was. requlred fo be filed to exernpt the
secur1t1es. from reglstratlon Tt argued that Mr. Willan falsely represented that no commissions
' would be ‘paid in conneetron with the sales of the secuntles and that Mr. Willan failed to list the s
payment of commissions as an expense. At trral, the State focused its ergument on Mr. W1llan s
failure to 1nclude the payment of commissions in the hstmg of expenses on each Form D. In
: partrcular Section C, Item 4 of each Form D filed by Evergreen Homes 1ncluded a line to list the
'amount of “Sales Commrssrons” that would be pard mn connectron wrth the offerlng Each Form
D ﬁled by Evergreen Hornes leﬁ the commission expense line blank and consequently; no
commissions were deducted from the gross amount of the offering to arrive at the “adjusted
gross proceeds 1o the issuer.” Mr. Willan rnaintained_then. and now that his failure to include the
eomrnissions as an expense did not constltute an affirmative misrepresentation and, therefore,
‘could not constrtute a violation of R.C. 1701.44(B)(1). However this argument ignores the fact
“that Mr. Willan also made an afﬁrrnatlve representation that no commissions would be paid in
connection with the sales of the éeeurities. |

{966} Althongh not emphasized by the State at trial, in addition to Mr, Willan’s failure
fo include conunissions as an expenee to be deducted from the issuer’s proceeds, each Form D
included an affirmative misrepresentation that no commissions would be paid. Section B, Item 4
of each Form D required the issuer to include information about “each person who has been or

will be paid or given, directly or indirectly, any commission or similar remuneration for
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‘solicitat_ionbf purchasers in connection with sales of securities in the offering;” Section B, -Iteni
4 in(;_luded_ blank lines for the ﬁame, address, and othg:r information é.b_out each pérson who
~ would receive com.m'issions.. Ea;:h Form D filed by Ever.green'Homes included the.response
C‘N.one.” td .Section B, Item 4 and no other infbrmatién. | |
| .{ﬂI67} The State .also established that the rﬁisrepresentatidn about the payment_ of
comm‘iss.io_ns was relévant and rnatefiai to the Stafe’s review of whether theée securities qualified
_ for an exemption from state registration. F_ofm D provides al.most'an' entire page for info_hﬁation
about the people who have been or will be paid conitﬁissions in connection with the sale of
.securiti'es in the offering, including the name of their associated broker or _deéler. The. State
| presentéd the téstirﬁony of Sheldon Saﬂ{o,.\.vvho explained .that information about who wouid
teceive commissions was relevant and material to the Division’s review of each Form D because
- the securiﬁes offering would not qualify fof a Rule 50‘6 registration exemption if the securities
sales involved the payment of commissions to people who were not licensed with the sfate to sell
securities. |
{68} At the time Mr. Willan filed each Form D to qualify for the registration
exemption, R.C. 1707.03(X) provided that an “offer or sale of securities made in reliance on the
exemption provided in Rule. 506 of Regulation D under the Securities Act of 1933 * * * s
exempt provided that all of the following apply: |

“(1) The issuer makes a notice filing with the division on form D of the securities
and exchange commission within fifteen days of the first sale in this state;

“(2) Any commission, discount, or other remuneration for sales of securities in .
this state is paid or given only to dealers or salespersons licensed under this
chapter;

(3} The issuer pays a filing fee of one hundred dollars to the division; however,
no filing fee shall be required to file amendments to the form I> of the securities
and exchange commission.”
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{1[69} By misrepresenting that no 'commissions would be paid, when in fact Mr. Willan

" knew that commissions would be paid to someone who was not a dealer or salesperson 11eensed

"m th1s state, Mr. W1llan made material false statements on each Form D he ﬁled Had the

 commission payments to Mohler been d1sclosed Evergreen Homes would have been requlred to

fully register each. of the three equlty securmes offerings with the state or commit another '
. offense by selling unreg1st_er_ed secur1t1es. A reasonable 1nference from this evidence is that Mr.:

Willan’s purpose'in 'making,t_he' _rnisrepresentation about the commissions was to qualify his

securities offermg for the reg1strat1on exemption.

{{[70} Desp1te Mr. Willan’s argument to the contrary, the State presented sufﬁc1ent

evidenoe that he made these mrsrepresentatlons with knowledge that they were false. Although
M. erlan 8 former counsel completed each Form D, he sent the forms to Mr. Willan for him to
review and sign. Each Form D was only a few pages long and mcluded 11tt1e information for Mr.
W1llan to review. The statement about the commlssrons would have been noticeable from even a
brief review of the forms. Moreover, Mr. Wlllan s1gned each Form D directly below a series of
statements, representing that he was familiar with the conditions that must be satisfied for the
ex'emption,' that he understood that the issuer had the burden of demonstrating that it qualified for
- the exemption, and that he had “read this notification and knows the contents to be true[.]”

{971} Although it is not clear exactly when Mr. Willan began paying Mohler
commissions to sell the debt securities, the first Form D to exempt the equity securltles from
registration was not filed until November 24, 2004, The State presented evidence that, although |
Mohler initially worked for Evergreen selling homes, he had shifted to securities sales by the end :
of 2003. Mohler had been sclling securities for Evergreen throughout 2004 and, by the end of

that year, had earned over $190,000 in commissions. Mohler testified that he first sold debt
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securities for Evergreen Investment and then..Mr. Willan asked hini to seﬁ the equity securities
. fgf_' E_vgrgreen _Horﬁes when those sales began. .Mohier further explained_that Mr Willan paid
him é' four-per.Cent cdmrni!ssio_n to séil. the equity securitiés, which was a signiﬁéant 'incréasc_:
from the ..one-perceﬁt corﬁmission that he.ha'd been feceiving for selling the. debt securities. This -
evidénéé supported a reasonable infereﬁcé that Mr. willan knew that. Mohler would be selling
" the equ:i;cy-sgcuritieé and receiving a commission atrth.e time he represented otherwise tQ. the
.Diviéi;)n of .Se(.:uri‘_[ies on eabh Form D. Thereforé, the State presented sufficient evidence to
support Mr. 'Willan’é. convictions of false _r’eprgsentation‘ in the registration -of securities, as
- charged in counts three, fouf, and six of the indictment. - |
| Theft Offenses
{972} Mf. Willan was convicted of 'aggravated theft and theft.f.rom the élderly under ‘
R.C. 2913.02(A)(3) fdr sales of his securitics between January 1, 2003, and June 19, 2006.
'Throughout.thﬁt period, R.C. 2913.02(A)(3) provided that “[ﬂ]o person, with purpose to deprive -
the owner of proper'ty'.* * * ghall knowingly obtain or eﬁert control over * * * the property * * *
'[b]y.'décepftion[.]” Mr. Willan challenges. the sufficiency of evidence supporting his theft
convictions on several grounds, including that the State .failed to prove that he obtained control
.over any investor’s money by deception or that he acted with a purpose to deprive investors of
their money. | | |
{473} “Deception” has long been def'med in R.C. 2913.01(A) as:
“knowingly deceiving another or causing another to be deceived by any false of-
misleading representation, by withholding information, by preventing another
from acquiring information, or by any other conduct, act, or omission that creates,

confirms, or perpetuates a false impression in another, including a false
impression as to law, value, state of mind, or otheér objective or subjective fact.”
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{1[74} “The State presented the testlmony of many alleged theft victims, who testlﬁed that
they had invested amounts rangrng ﬁ'orn $20, 000 to several hundred thousand dollars in
.. _ seeurltles in one or both of Mr. Wlllan 5 tWo compames and that they never recerved a refund of
" their investment. Seversl_ of the witnesses testified that they were over 6_5 years old. The State
offered no. evidenee, howeuer,_ that Mr. Willan, Moh_ler, or anyone else associated with Mr.
Willan had deceived any of the _alleged Viettms _about how their money would he‘ invested.

{WS} Most of the State’s w1tnesses testified about investing in the debt secur1t1es sold
by Evergreen Investment They 1earned about the 1nvestment opportunlty primarily from
newspaper advertlsernents and had been drawn to the debt securities because they paid a very
high rate of return, in excess of ten percent annually. One witness explalned that 1t was

“absolutely” a higher rate of return than many of her other 1nvestments Almost every witness

testified that they understood at the time they invested that a high rate of return was associated '

“with a higher risk investment. Each had received a copy of the offering cn"cular, which fully

explained that this investment carried many risks. The circular explained that.t.he investment
was not federally insured but was directly tied to the success of the Evergreen Companies, which
depended on the strength of the housing and mortgage lending markets, both of'. which vtere
_ subject to economic fluctuations. As several witnesses explained, however, the housing market
was strong at the time they irnfested and Evergreen Homes was a growing company, so they
thought that this was a safe investment.

{476} The deception alleged by the State again focused on Mr. Willan’s faise
representation in the offering circular that no commissions would be paid in connection with the
sale of securities. There was no evidence, however, that any of these investors gave money to

Mr. Willan’s companies due to his false statement about commissions. One by one, the investors
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testified that they had 1nvested with Evergrecn Investment or Evergreen Homes due to the high

-rate of return that the compames were paying on the 1nvestments Most witnesses explalned that
they never cons1dered how Mohler was paid or whether he Wae recelvmg commissions. The
State did present one wrtness who testified that he had asked Mohler whether he was receiving a
comm1ss1on because he had a bad experlence ‘several years earher w1th a comrmssmned
salesperson, ‘and that Mohier told him that he was paid a salary. That witness did not ﬁlrther
testlfy however, that he had 1nvested with Evergreen Investment due to Mohler’s statement that
he d1d not recelve commissions.

" {77y Moreover, even if one ihvestor might have been deceived_ by the misinformation
about the payment of commiésions, the State failed to present any evidence that Mr. Willan acted
with a purpose of depriving the investor:s of their money. Mr. Willarr’s position throughout these
proceedings was that he was conducting 'a legitimate .housing buéin'ess and Sought investors to
provide capital to purchase more properties to improve. He maintained that his failure to return
the investors’ money tv\fas due to the eventual insolvency of his businesses. D_espite.the State’s
attempts to depict Mr. thlan s investment plan as a “Ponzi” scheme, it never presented any
evidence to support that characterization. A so-called “Ponzi scheme” was named after Charles
Ponzr who defrauded investors of millions of dollars by convincing them that their money was .
earning a hlgh rate of return when, in fact, he had not invested their money in anything. See
Cunningham v. Brown (1924), 265 U.S. 1, 7-8. His scheme was a total sham because he “made
16 investments of any kind, so that all the money he had at any time was solely the result of
loans by his dupes.” Id. at 8. Nothing in the record before us supports the State’s allegations

that Mr. Willan’s investment plan was a sham. Investors were told that their money would be
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“used to provide capital to allow Evergreen Homes 1o buy more homes to renovate_. The State. _
: farled to present any ev1denee that the 1nvestors money was not used for that purpose.

{9783 There was ev1dence that a reputable accounting ﬁrrn had prepared the income tax

ﬁhngs and ﬁnanc1a1 statements for the Evergreen companies and that the compames were
' ﬁnanmally solvent through the end of 2005. . At some pomt both companies filed for bankruptcy
protection, but the record faﬂs to disclose when that happened or why The State failed to
present evidence to support even an 1nference that the eveniual insolvency of the Evergreen |
companies, and the 1nvestors resultlng loss of the money they 1nvested was due to anythmg
Other than a downturn in the housing and mortgage markets a_nd_ the bad publicity that
surrounded the sherlff’s department raid of their ofﬁces .

{979} Because the State fa11ed to present ev1dence that Mr. Willan knowmgly exerted |
~ control over investors’ money by deception with a purpose of deprlvmg them of their money, it
failed to present sufficient evidence that Mr. Willan committed the offenses of aggravated theft
or theft from the elderly. | |

Securities Frand
{{[80} Mr. Willan was convicied of securities fraud under R.C. 1707.44(G) for acts he
committed from J anuary 1, 2003 through June 19, 2006. At that time, R.C. 1707. 44(G) provided
that “[n]o person in * * * selling securities shall knowingly eng_age in any act or practice that is,
in this chapter, deelared illegal, defined as frauduient, or prohibited.” R.C. 1707.01(J) detined
“fraudulent at;ts” to include “any * * * scheme * * * to obtain money or property by means of
any false * * * representation[.}”
- {981} This conviction was based on allegations similar to those underlying the theft

convictions, that Mr. Willan defrauded investors by telling them that no commissions would be
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-ca1d in connectron w1th the sale of the secur1t1es As explamed already, the State failed to prove |
that . anyone invested with his compames due to ﬁ‘audulent m1srepresentat10ns or that the
investment plan for his busmesses 1nvclved anything other then a legitimate investment strategy
Again, Mr. Willan has demonstrated that the State failed to present sufﬁc1ent evidence to support
this cenviction. | |
' Engaglng in a Pattern of Cdrrupt Activity _'

{ﬁISZ}i | Mr. Willan was convicted of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity under RC
2923.32(A)(1) for acts that he committed between January 2002 and July 2006. During that
period, R.C. 2923.32(A)(1) provided that “[n]o person employed by, or associated with, any

._enterprrse shall conduct or part1c1pate in, directly or 1nd1rectly, the affairs of the enterprise
_ through a pattern of corrupt act1V1ty or the collectlon of an unlawful debt

{1{83} Mr. W1llan s challenge to this conviction is prem1sed on hlS challenges to each of -
the predicate offenses at the first trial, which 1ncluded false representatlon in the registration of
securities, securities fraud, and the theft offenses.  Although we have concluded that there was
insufficient evidenc_e to support some of these convictions, there was sufficient evidence to
suuport his convictions under R.C. 1707.44(B)(1) of three counts of rnaking a false
representation in the Form D filings of three separate offerings.of equity securities. R.C.
2923.31(I)(2)a) explicitly defined “corrupt activity” to include a violation of “division (B),
(C)(4), (D), (E), or (F) of section 1707.44 * * * of the Revised Code.”

{484} | A conviction under R.C. 2923.32 required proof that Mr. Willan acted through an
“enterprise” and engaged in a “pattern” of corrupt activity. R.C. 2923.31(C) defines an
enterprise to include “any individual, * * * corporation * * * or other legal entity, or any

organization, association, or group of persons associated in fact although not a legal entity.”
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“R.C. .2923.31.(E) defines a “[p]attern of corrupt _aetivity” as “twe or mot‘e ine_idents of eerrupt
actlvtty, whether or not there has been a prlor COl’lVlCthtl that are r'elated to the. affairs of the
same enterprlse are not isolated, and are not 50 closely related to each other and connected in
'tlme and place that they constitute a. smgle event.”

{1{85} The State presented ev1dence that Mr. W1llan acting through his company
Evergreen ‘Homes, made false representatlons to the Division of Securities so he could exempt
Evergreen Homes’ equlty seourlties from state securities reglstratlon In connectlon “with three
separate offermgs of equity securities, in November 2004, April 20035, and July 2005, Mr. Willan
mlsrepresented to the Division of Securities that his securities were exempt from registr_ation
Tequirements beeause no commissions would be paid in connection with their sale. Each act was

" directly related to prov1d1ng funds for the affairs of his Evergreen companies and the acts were
not isolated or so elosely eennected in time that they could be construed to constitute a smgle
event. The pattern of corrupt activity involved a total of $4 million in securities that Mr. Willan
was able to exempt from state registration as a result of the false representatlon Therefore the

' State presented sufﬁeient evidence to support Mr. Willan’s conviction of engaging in a pattern of
corrupt activity.

Mr. Willan’s Second Trial |

{986} Following his second jury trial, Mr. Willan was convicted of fa151ﬁcat1on under
R.C. 2921.13(A)5) and tampering with records under R.C. 2913.43(A)(1). These convictions
stemmed ftom statements Mr. Willan made on two state applications that he had never been
eonv1cted of a criminal offense when, in fact, he had a 1992 misdemeanor conviction for passing
a bad check. Although it was not legally necessary for him to have done so, Mr. Willan filed

applications with the Division of Financial Institutions of the Ohio Department of Commerce, on
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: behalf of Evergreen H.ome.s and Evefg'r'een.' Investment, to register the companiés as second
mortgage lenders. Each applicatioﬁ was received by.thé Division of Financial Institutions on
Juﬁe 9, 2_005. and tﬁe _misreﬁresentation made by Mr Willan was t_he same on each application.

{987} Ttem numbér 15 of the application asiks whether the applicant or any “partners,
members, cbrpofate bfﬁcers, or difectoré * * * Thas] ever be'en.arres.ted. for, charged with or

_ coriviéted of any violation of any federal, state or loqai'ci\}il or crinﬁnaf statute[.]” Thé qﬁestion
éxplic_itly excludes minor traffic violations, but includes ﬁo othér exclusions or limitations. After
item 15 of each form ﬁ_léd by Mr. Willan, the “No” response box was checked. Item 11 of the
Schedule 17 attached to each application further aske'd, “Have you "k ever pleaded guilty * *

F .or been found guilty by a judge or jury éf any violation of aﬁy law of Ohio or els_.eWhere
(excluding motor vehicle traffic 1av§s)?” The r.eslj)c)nse “ﬁo” was typea on the line beloW the
question. Schedule 17 was signe_d and sWom .by Mr. Willaﬁ and notarized by his former counsel.

{988} Each applica;(ion also included the follbWing attestation that was _sig_ned‘_by_ Mr.
 Willan: | | |

] (We) swear that this application and any attachments have b.een * # * carefully
reviewed by me (us) and constitute a complete, truthful, and correct statement of
all information required hercin. 1 realize that any false or fraudulent

tepresentation * * * will be grounds for a denial of this application * * * and is
subject to criminal prosecution under Section 2921.13 of the Ohio Revised Code.”

{989} Although the false stafements by Mr. Willan led to his convictions of both
tampering with records and félsiﬁcation, he has not challenged the falsification conviction on
appeal, nor did he challenge it with a Crim.R. 29 motion at trial. He essentially conc_eded that
the State had presented sufficient .evidence to support the falsification conviction, because he
made a false statement about his pﬂor conviction on a state application and the State had

presented sufficient evidence that he had done so knowingly. See R.C. 2921.13(A)('5)
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{990} Mt Willan challenges the suff.ieieney of the evidence supporting his .co‘nviction of
| _ tanipermg with records under RC 2913 42(A)(1), which prov1ded at the tlme of the alleged
offense that “[n]o person knowmg the person has no pr1v11ege to do so, and w1th purpose to
defraud or knowing that the person is fa0111tatmg a fraud, shall * * * [f]als1fy * ¥ % any ok ok
reeord[]”. “Defraud™ meant to “knowmgly obtain, by deception, some bencfit for oneself or
another[ " RC.2913.01B). - _' | | |

{1{91} Mr W1llan argues that the State falled to present sufficient ev1dence that he
falsified the second mortgage apphcatlon with purpose to defraud the Division of Financial
K Insti-t_utions. Proof -of a defendant’s purpose or intent is typically established through
eireumstatitial evidence, as direot evidence will seldoﬁl be available. State v. Lott (1990), 51
Ohlo St.3d 160, 168.

{992} At trial, the parties attached s1gn1ﬁeance to the faet that Mr.. Willan obtained a |
‘criminal background check, but the _results were never received by the Division of Financial
' Iristitutions. The background cheeic was also part of the application prOeess to register as a
" second mortgage lender. The defense attempted to establish that Mr. Willan properly completed
the background check and dlreeted that the results be forwarded to the Division, but that the
Division apparently never received the results. It was unclear from this evidence whether Mr
Willan had properly directed that the background _informatjon be forwarded to the State.
Moreover, the fact that he may have completed that component of the second mortgage
application process did not change the fact that he made false statements on the apphcat1on

{1{93} There was sufficient ev1denee before the jury to support a reasonable inference
- that Mr. Willan knowingly gave false information about his prior conviction with a purpose of

getting his second mortgage registration approved. The sole purpose of the application was to
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obtain a certificate of registratlon as a second mortgage lender in Ohio.  In response to two
: separate questions, Mr Wlilan gave false 1nformat1on about his crnmnal baekground He signed -
an attestatlon that he SWore that he had carefully reviewed the apphcatlon and attachments that
all. information was complete and truthful, and that he realized that any false statements could
subject him to criminal prosecution and/or a denial of his application. A reason_able' juror could
| '1nfer from this evidence that Mr. erlan knowingly lied about hlS prror conviction, with the.
 intention that the Division wOuld _n_ot discover the truth and allow him to register with the state as '
a second mortgage lender. |
Sufficiency Surnrnary

{',]94} In surnmary, the State falled to present sufficient evidence to support Mr. Willan’s
convictions m the first trial of unlicen-s_ed dealer, unreglstered second mortgage lender V1olat1ng
the Small Loans Act, the two counts- of false representation in the registration of securitics that
'perta_ined to the debt securities, securities fraud aggravated thefi, and theft from the elderly. His
first assignmeni of error is sustained to the extent it challenges those convictions. The State did
present sufﬁc1ent evidence to support Mr. Wlllan s conv1ct10ns in the first trial -of false.
representation in the registration of securities as charged in counts three, four, and six of the
indictment and engagmg in a pattern of corrupt activity. It also presented sufﬁeient evidence to
support his convictions in the second trial of tampering with records and falsification. Mr.
Willan’s assignment of error as it pertains to those convictions is overruled.

VALIDITY OF SEARCH WARRANT

{995} Mr. Willan’s third assignment of error is that the trial court erred in denying his

motion to suppress all evidence seized in the June 6, 2006, raid of his companies’ offices beoause

the warrant to search each location was based on an affidavit thai contained false information.
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Mr. Willan points. to a fevt/' isolated statements made by the affiant that "Were later proven to be
.false or.exaggerated, at elther the suppressmn hearing or at trial, both of which occurred more
than two years after the State was able to verify. the mformatlon that was the target of the search.
. “To successfully attack the verac1ty ofa fac:1ally sufficient search warrant affidavit, a defendant
must show by-a preponderance of the ev1dence that the affiant made a false statement, either

1ntentlona11y, or w1th reckless chsregard for the truth.”” State v. Waddy (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d
424, 441 quotlng Franks V. Delaware (1978) 438 us. 154, 155-156. Moreover, even if the
afﬁdav1t included sich false statements the warrant remains vahd unless “the afﬁdaVit’s
remaining content is insufficient to establish probable cause[.]”’ Td.

| {9963 Mr. Willan has.failed to demonstrate that the affiant intentionally made any false

'- statern'ents of that he made them with a reckless disregard for their truth. Moreover, he has failed
to dernonstrate that the 1solated staternenté at issue were material to the overall validity of the
Warrant in any way Mr. Willan pointed to a few statements that exaggerated the amount of
money he had drawn from his companies and stated that the Division of Securities had 1n1t1ated
the criminal--investigation when, in fact, it was the sheriff” s department. Although Mr. Willan
also maintains that the afﬁant.made a false statement that E_vergreen'lnvestment was insolvent as
of May 2006, there is nothing in the record to establish whether that statement was true or false.
Overall, the affidavit includes true ‘statements about the nature of Mr. Willan’s businesses and his
relationship to thern; that he was drawing more than his allotted annual salary to the potential
detrlment of his investors, the interrelationship of the Evergreen companies and that Mr. Willan
moved money between the two companies, that Mohler was selhng securitics and receiving
commissions but was not licensed to sell securities, and thai Mr. Willan had made

misrepresentations to the state and investors about the payment of commissions to Mohler.
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{997} Mr. Willan -also- maintains that the search warrants were o'verly bread and/or that _
_ the search conducted at the West Market Street office of the Evergreen eompames went beyond
- the scope of the warrants because the afﬁdawts and warrants pertalned to the busmess of
Evergreen In'vestment only, not ‘Evergreen Homes or Evergreen _-Bu1lders. The afﬁdawts
supporting these search warrants ‘included " facts to establish probable cause that Evergreen
Investment was engaged in iflegal aet1v1ty, that its office was located in the same building as -
Evergreen Hones and Evergreen Builders, and that the three busmesses were closely assoc1ated
.and ownéd by Mr. Willan. It further stated that Evergreen Investment was belng used as a
source' of ﬁmdmg and that the affiant belicved that Evergreen Homes was profitable and
Evergreen Irlvestrnent was insolvent at that time. It further stated ‘information to support the.'
affiant’s bel_ief that Evergreen Investrnent had become ins.olvent, at the expense of its ereditors :
and for the advantage of Mr Willan and his other companies. |

{498} The warrants to seareh the West Market Street location did spemfy only
“Evergreen Investment” as the busmess to be searched but each warrant clearly 1nd1cated that
Evergreen Investment was located in the same building as Evergreen Homes ‘and Evergreen
Builders, that the sign at the location read “Evergreen Homes,” and one of the warrants included
within its scope “any and all areas * * * within the physical structure of 611 W. Market Streei
'occupied by or associated with Evergreen Tnvestment Corporation, Evergreen Homes LLC and
Evergreen Builders LLC.” Moreover, each warrant authorized the search and seizure of all
documentation exhibiting the names or identifiers of any of these entities or Mr. Willan himself.

{1[99} Mr. Willan has failed to demonstrate that the trial court erred in denying his
_motion to suppress evidence seized during the search of his offices. The third assignment of

error is overruled.
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INADMIS SIBLE EVIDENCE

ﬁ[100} Mr. Wlllan s ﬁfth a551gnment of error is that the trial court erred in allowing the
State to present evidence in each trlal that was 1rrelevant to the offenses before the court ‘and
unduly prejudicial to h1m He specifically points to evidence in his ﬁrst trial about his prior
" conviction and hrs unsuccessful attempt to register as a second mortgage lender as well as:
ev1dence in both trials that he withdrew large sums of money from his busmesses and spent the
- funds on extravagant personal items for himself and others. .

{1] 101} To demonstrate reversible error, Mr. Willan must demonstrate that the ev1denee
was wrongly adrnltted and that he suffered prejudme as a result. " State v. Roberts, 156 Oh1o
“App. 3d 352, 2004-Oh10 962, at 1]14 “Prejudice oceurs if there is a reasonable p0551b111ty that
h the error mlght have contributed to the conviction.” Sr,‘ate v. Basen (Feb. 16, 1989), 8th Dist. No.
55001, at *6, citing State v. Cowans (1967), 10- Ohlo St.2d 96, 105. Although the ev1dence at.
1ssue mlght have eontrlbuted to the jury’s assessment of the evidence pertamlng to some of Mr.
Wlllan s convictions, such as the second mortgage reglstration securities fraud and theft _
offenses, this Court has reversed all of those convietions. Mr. Willan has failed to argue, much
.less demonstrate, how any of the evidence at issue might have contributed to his convictions of
faise representation in the registration of securities, engaging in a pattern or corrupt activity,
: tampering with reeords, or fals.iﬁcation. Consequently, as he has not demonstrated prejudice, his
fifth as_signment of error is overruled.

CORRUPT ACTIVITY SENTENCE

{41023 Mr. Willan’s sixth assignment of error is that the trial court erred in imposing a

ten-year term of incarceration under the former R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)a) for his conviction of

engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity. Pursuant to R.C. 2923.32(B)(1), M. Willan’s
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;. conviction of engaging in a pattern of corrupt ‘activity wds a first-degree felony because it was
_predicaté:d on incidents of cbfrupt activity thﬁt constifu‘;ed 'ﬁrst-dégre.e felonies. Although the
| . State .failed to'pfo{e that Mr. Will.an. committed thé predicate éffenses of aggravated theft and
theft from _.the elderly, it did preseht' sufﬁc:ient.'evi'dénce to prove tﬁat he comfnitt_ed three first-
_ dég.rec-felon&. pffénses of false representation in the registration of securities. Under the general
'.sentencing provisioﬁs of R..C.. 2929.14 at that time, if the trial court elected to or was requ_iréd to |
| '_impose-a‘prison term for a cbnvictibn'of a ﬁrst;degrce felony, it was .required to impose a -
definite prison term of three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, or ten years. R.C. 2919.14(A)(1).
The State persuaded the trial court, however, that it -was further required by R.C.
2929.14(D)(3-)(a) to impose' a mandatory ten-year term -of incarceration for Mr. Willan’s
coﬁviction .of engaging ina paftern of corrupt activity. |
{9103} A_t_.the time Mr. Willan began his alleged patterﬁ of corrupt activity in November
2004, R.C. -2929.14(D)(3)(é) provided: ' |

“Except when an offender commits a violation of section 2903.01 or 2907.02 of
_the Revised Code and the penalty imposed for the violation is life imprisonment
or commits a violation of section 2903.02 of the Revised Code, if the offender
commits a violation of section 2925.03 or 2925.11 of the Revised Code and that
section classifies the offender as a major drug offender and requires the
imposition of a ten-year prison term on the offender, if the offender commits a
felony violation of section 2025.02, 2925.04, 2925.05, 202536, 3719.07,
3719.08, 3719.16, 3719.161, 4729.37, or 4729.61, division (C) or (D) of section
3719.172, division (C) of section 4729.51, or division (J) of section 4729.54 of
the Revised Code that includes the sale, offer to sell, or possession of a schedule 1
or 1 controlled substance, with the exception of marihuana, and the court
imposing sentence upon the offender finds that the offender is guilty of a
specification of the type described in section 2941.1410 of the Revised Code
charging that the offender is a major drug offender, if the court imposing sentence
_ upon an offender for a felony finds that the offender is guilty of corrupt activity
with the most serious offense in the pattern of corrupt activity being a felony of
the first degree, or if the offender is guilty of an attempted violation of section

! Effective September 30, 2011, R.C. 2929.14 was amended. Language was added to this
provision and it was renumbered as R.C. 2929.14(B)(3).
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2907.02 of the Revised Code and, had the offender bomplete_:d the violation of
section 2907.02 of the Revised Code that was attempted, the offender would have

been subject to a sentence of life imprisonment or life imprisonment without

parole for the violation of section 2907.02 of the Revised Code, the court shail
impose upon the offender for the felony violation a ten-year. prison term that
cannot be reduced pursuant 10 section 2929.20 or Chapter 2967.-or 51 20. of the
“Revised Code.” (Emphasis added.).. ' :
{9104} Mr. W_illaﬁ argues fhat RC 2929.14(D)(3)(a) was specifically designed to apply
to major_dfug offenders. He contends that .the trial court .improperly. applied ‘the “corrupt
activity” language of R.C. 2929.14(D)(3_)(a) in i.solatior'l and that it ighored thé reference to the
specific drug offenses immédiately p.rec_eding.the “corrupt activity” language. H.e.: argues that the
reference to “corrupt activity” m the statute cannot be construed_ in isolatidn but must be read
within the context of thé entire provision. See R.C. 1.42; State ex rel. Rose v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of
Elections (2000), 90 -Ohio St.3d 2_29_; 231. Mr. .Willan also asserts. that, within the contexf of thé
entire pr'oviéion, the statute was ambiguous as to whether thé mandatory ten-yeat term applied to
all convictions of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity,'or only those that .involye the offenses
that are explioit_l-y identified in the statute. Thus, he argues that any ambiguity must be resolved
iﬁ 'favor‘of lenity. We agre_é.' The form.er R.C. 2929.714([).)(3)(21) aid not ;ﬁequivocallf hﬁfose a.
: _rnandafory 10-year prison term for any offendef fouﬁd guilty of the géneral offense of engaging
in a.p.attern of corrupt activity set forth in R.C. 2923.32. Further, we do not discern any
legislative intent to do so.
{ﬁ[lOS} The relevant “corrupt activity” language contained in '.R.C. 2.929.14(D)(3)(a)
appears more than halfway through this pI;OViSiOI‘l, after a lengthy passage of deiailed language
pertaining exclusively to specific drug offenses, as well as repéated references to major drug

offenders, and immediately is followed by an explicit reference to certain offenses of attempted

rape. Given the heavy emphasis on drug offenses and the major drug offender specification, the
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mandatory ten- -year term 1mposed by R.C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) was associated prlmarlly with major ..
.drug offenses. See, e.g., State v. . Moore, 8th Dlst No. 85825, 2006-Ohio-305; Statev Roper 9th
Dlst No 22102 2005 -Ohio-13; State v. Fuller (Sept. 30, 1998), 6th Dist. No. L-97- 1426. '
Likewise, the mandatory ten-year term. was typically rmposed for corrupt act1v1ty convictions
that were predlcated on drog- offenses. See e.g., State v. Baker, 3rd Dist. No. 6- 03 11, 2004-
Ohio-2061; State v. Phtlhps (Dec. 13, 2001), 8th Dist. No 79192,

{1{ 1 06} This Court was able to ﬁnd only one appellate decmon that upheld an app11cat10n
of RC 2929.14(D)(3)(a) to a corrupt act1v1ty conv1ct10n that was predicated on offense_s other
than those enumetated in the statute. See State v. Schneider, 8th Dist. No. 93128, 2010-Ohi0-
2089. Schne1der argued on appeal that it was unclear whether R.C. 2929 14(D)(3)(a) applied to
the general oﬂ"ense of engagmg in a pattern of corrupt activity because the corrupt act1v1ty
- language did not expressly refer to R. C 2923.32 and the corrupt activity language was preceded
by a descrlptlon of enumerated drug offenses Id. at 917. However, the Schneider court
| addressed only the narrow argument of whether the corrupt act1v1ty language was amblguous
" because it was immediately preceded by a description of drug offenses Id. at 918. The
Schneider court concluded that, because R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) also identified the offense of
attempted rarae, it could not be interpreted as applying only to drug offenses and therefore wus
not ambiguous. Id.

{41107} The Schneider court did not address the legal signiﬁcarlce regarding the absence
of any reference to R.C. 2923.32 in the statute. R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) explicitly identified
numerous drug offenses and the offense of attempted rape by their Revised Code section
number, vet it did not identify the offense of en'gaging. in a pattern of corrupt activity by its

Revised Code section number, R.C. 2923.32. In light of the explicit application of the
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mandatory- sentence to 'sixteen different offenses identiﬁed by their Revieed Code section
number and the failure to mclude any statutory reference to R C. 2923 32, it is reasonable to
infer that the. mandatory ten-year prison term did not apply to all conv1ct10ns of engagrng ina
' pattern of eorrupt activity where the most serious predlcate offense was a first degree felony, but
“was only intended to apply to corrupt act1v1ty associated with the offenses that were explicitly
enumerated in R.C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) See State v. Bartrum, 121 Oh1o St 3d 148 2009- Ohro-~
355, at q16. | -

iq 108} Giveén the apparent ambrgulty created by the absence of any reference to
conv1ctlons under R.C. 2923. 32 this Court must construe the “corrupt activity” language in the
former R C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) in a manner that carries out the intent of the legislature in enacting
it. See Sheet Metal Workers Internatl. Assn., Local Union No. 33 v. (fene’s Refrigeration,
_Hearing & Air Conditionfng, In_c.,. 122 (.')hio”St.3d. 248;___2009-Ohio—2747, at ﬂ29;. Watson v. Tax
Commission (1939), 1335 Ohio St. 377, 380. To determine that intent, this Court 1ooks.'to the
language of the statute and the purpose that is to be'accomplished by it. Boley V. Goodyear Tire
& Rubber Co., 125 Ohro St.3d 510, 2010- Ohio- 2550, at 420. Although the legislature did not
explicitly state its purpose for enactmg R.C. 2929.14(D)}3)(a), this Court found guidarice by
iooking at prior versions of the statute and amendments that have been made over the years.

(41109} As originally enacted in 1996, R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(@) specificd only three drug
| offenses: trafficking under R.C. 2925.03, iilegal manufacture of drugs under R.C. 2925.04, and
possession under R.C. 2925.11, as well_as ceriain forcible attempts to commit rape under R.C.
2907.02 and felonious sexual penetration under R.C. 2907.12. Through legislative amendments
over the next four years, however, twelve more drug offenses were added to this provision, as

well as a reference to the major drug offender specification under R.C. 2941.1410, cach with its

A-Ho



w

Revised. Code ‘section i_dentiﬁed.  The most significant changes to R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a)
_perta1ned to 1noreasmg its focus on major drug offenders

{1] 110} We find. further gu1dance by examlnmg the statutory language of each of the
enumerated offenses that were referenced in R.C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) At the time of Mr. Willan’s
- corrupt aet1v1ty, the penalty provision of each of the enumerated offenses explicitly CTOSS- |
referenced R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a), thereby signaling the potentlal_ for lmposrtron of a mandatory -
tenéyear prison term. -' .F'or. example, 'the_offense of corrupting another with drugs described in
R.C. 2925;02 “expressly cross-refereneedllii.C. 29_29.14_(D)(_3)(a) and provided that the court
| “shall irnpose” the mandatory ten-year term if the _offender’s violation of 'R.C_". 292_5.02 involved
the salle. offer to self or possession of a schedule Lor II controlled substance, with the exception
- of maruuana, and that the offender is found to be a major drug offender under the speerﬁcatlon
set forth in R.C. 2941 1410. R.C. 2925. 02(F). Thus 1t appears that the legislature intended to
' identify with particularity specific offenses that would trigger the imposition of a mandatory ten-
year prison term; See, ulso R.C. 2925.03(C)(1)(f), (Cj(2)(e), (C)(H(g), (CX5)(g), and (C)(6)(g); |
R.C.-2925.1 1{C)(1)(E), (C)A)D), (CHE)(D), and (C)(6)(D); R;C_. 2925.04(E); R.C. 2925.05(E); and
R.C. 2925.36(E). |

{111} In obvious oontrast, the penalty provision for the offense of engaging in 'a'pattern
of corrupt activity then set forth in R.C. 2923.32 did not mention R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a), nor has
it ever done so since the 1996 enactment of the mandatory ten-year term in R.C.
2929.14(D)(3)(a). It is reasonable to conclude that, if the legislature intended the mandatory ten-
year term imposed by R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) to apply to the general offense of engaging in a
'pattern of corrupt activity, it would have cross-referenced the mandatory penalty of R.C.

2929.14(D)(3)(a) in its explanation of the penalties associated with the general offense of
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r'engaging'in a pé.ttem of corrupt activity set forth in R.C, 2923.32(B)(1); as it did in greaf detail
for eaeh of the specified drug offenses | |
{1{ 112} Further evidence of the leglslature s intent in employlng the corrupt act1v1ty
language in R C. 2929 14(D)(3)(a) can be gleaned from ]eglslatlve changes that have been made
to R.C. 2923 32 subsequent to Mr. Wlllan s indictment for engaging in a pattern of corrupt '
act1v1ty See Montgomery v. John Doe 26 (2000), 141 Oh10 App.3d 242,25 1. Effective April 7,
2009, R C. 2923 32 and several other crlmmal offenses were amended to enhance the penalties
for convictions that included a human trafﬁcklng spe01ﬁcat10n under R.C. 2941.1422. The
human traiﬁckiné’ specification targets multiple felony violations of crimes including kidnapping
“and compelling prostitution, which sought to conlpei a victim or victims to engage in sef{ual
_ actiuify for hire or to engage in a performance or modeling that is obscene, sexually oriented, or -
nudity oriented. See R.C. 2929.01(AAA). .The human trafficking amendments explicitly applied
to felonﬁf violations of certain enumerated offenses, ineluding. violations of R.C. 2923.32. See,
¢.g., R.C. 2_929.01(AAA); R.C. 2941.]422. | |
{9113} In contrasi to the absence of any statutory cross-references between R.C. 292332
and R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a), the legislature clearly evidenced its intenit that the mandatory prison
term for human trafficking set forth in former R.C. 2929.14(D)(7) “and current R.C.
2029.14(B)(7) would apply to violations of R.C. 2023.32. R.C.2923.32 was explicitly identificd
by Revised Code section number in the former end current provision; R.C. 2923.32 is
‘enumerated within the definition of human trafficking in R.C. 2929.01(AAA) and the human
trafficking specification in R.C. 2941.1422; and R.C. 2923.32(B)(1) cross-references the
mandatory 10-year senterice of R.C. 2929.14. R.C. 2923.32(B)(1) now provides that if an

offender is convicted of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity under R.C. 2923.32 and is also
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c'onvieted of the human traffieking speciﬁeation' under R.C..2941 .1.422, “engagin'g in. a pattern of
orrupt act1v1ty is a felony of the ﬁrst degree and the court shall sentence the offender to a

mandatory pI‘ISOI‘l term as provrded in [R.C. 2929 14(B)(7)[ 17 |

{11114} In enacting the human trafficking amendment to R.C. 2923.32, the legrslature s
stated -mtent was “to increase the penalty for engaging in a pattern of corrupt actrvrty if the
offender is conv1cted of a [human trafﬁekmg] specification[.]” Am.Sub.H.B. No. 280, 2008
‘Ohio . Sessron Laws The mandatory prlson term set forth in R C. 2929.14 for a conv1et1on of
engagmg in a pattern of corrupt activity under R. C 2923.32 with a conviction of the human
traffickmg spe01fieatlon however, is a term of “not less than five years and nof greater than tén
years[,]” which is less severe than. the mandatory ten-year term imposed by former R.C.
2929_._14(D)(3)(a). See R.C. former 2929.14(Dj(7)(a)(i) and current R.C. 2929.14(B)}(7)(a)(i)-
Consequently, given that the legislature intended to increase the penalties for corrupt _aetivity
. under R.C. 2923.32 that were predicated..on human trafﬁcking, which could include the first-
degree felony offense of kidnapping, it would be urlreasonable to conclude that the legislature
understood that such offenses under R.C. 29_23;32 were a]ready subject to a more severe penalty '
under former R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) and current R.C. 2929.14(B)(3)(a).

{4115} In an attempt to support its position that the mandatory ten—year term of former
R.C. 2929 14(D)(3)(a) applied to the general offense of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity,
the State pomts to another sentencing provision, R. C 2929 13(F)(10). This Court does not agree
that the state’s construction of R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) is supported by R.C. 2929.13(F)(10),
which provides now, as it did then:

“[TThe court shall 1mpose a prison term * * * under * * * section 2929.14 * * *

and * * * shall not reduce the term[| pursuant to section 2929.20, section
2967. 193 or any other provision of Chapter 2967. or Chapter 5120. of the
Revised Code for * * * :
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“(10) Corrupt act1v1ty in violation of section 2923.32 of the Revised Code when
the most serious offense in the pattern of corrupt activity that i is the basis of the
offense isa felony of the first degree[ 1° : :

{1{1 16} Although R, C 2929 13(F)(10) does exphcltly 1dent1fy the offense of engaging in
a pattern of corrupt activity by Revised Code section number it does not refer to a mandatory -
ten-year term in R.C. 2929.14, nor does. it cross-reference R_.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a). It merely - |
“cross-references R.C. 2929. 14 a lengthy sentencmg statute. | |

{1{1 17} A reasonable constructron of R.C. 2929. 13(F)(10) is that it apphed to the general
senitencing prov151ons of former R.C. 2929.14(A)(1). Construing: the two provisions together, if
an offender was convicted of engaging-in a pattern of corrupt activity and the most s_erlous_ '
pred1eate offense was a first- degree felony, the court was required to 1mpose a prlson term of
three, four, five, six, seven, eight, nine, or ten years and that term “cannot be reduced” pursuant
to R.C. 2929.20, R.C. 2967.193, or any other provision of R.C. Chapter 2967 or R.C. Chapter
5120. |

{1{118} ﬁot only' does R.C. 2929.13(Fj(10) fail to .support the state’s construction of
" former R.C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) but it provides further ev1dence that the legislature did not intend
to apply the mandatory ten-year term of R.C. 2929.14(D)(3)(a) to the general offense of
engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity. This Court must construe R.C. 2929.13(F)(10) to have
operative effect, rather than as unnecessary or redundant legislation. See Ohio Bell Telephone
Co. v. Antonelli (1987), 29 Ohio St.3d 9, 11. The legislature had already provided in R.C.
2929.14(D)(3)(a) that the trial court must .impose a mandatory ten-year prison sentence “that
cannot be reduced pursuant to section 2929.20 or Chapter 2967. or.5120. of the Revised Code.”
If this language were intended to apply to the general offense of engaging in a pattern of corrupt

activity, the additional language set forth in R.C. 2929.13(F)(10) that required the court to
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~ impose —a‘ prison sentence and that it “shall not reduce _1the term” 'would be cornpletely
| un.necessary | |

{91119} Because the language and leglslatlve h1story of former R.C. 2929. 14(D)(3)(a) do

not clear_.ly'indicate that the mandatory: ten—year term of incarceration was intended to apply to

the general oifense of engaging in a p'atte.rn' of corrupt activity under R.C. 2923.32 this |

ambiguity in the statute must be resolved in favor of Mr. Wﬂlan See Stafe v. Bartrum, 121 Ohio -

St.3d . 148, 2009-Oh10 355, at 1[18 Consequently, we conclude that the trial court erred by

imposing a mandatory ten-year term under former R.C. 2929, 14(D)(3)(a) for Mr. W111an 5

conv1ct1on of engaging in a pattern of corrupt activity based on the first-degree felony offenses

of false representation in the registration of securities. Mr. Willan’s sixth assignment of error is

sustained. |
REMAINING ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
{9120} Mr. Willan’s remaining assignments_ of error need not be addressed because they
‘have been rendered moot by our disposition of his first assignment of error. See App.R.
12(AD(e).
CONCLUSION

{9121} Mr. Willan’s sixth assignment of error is sustained and his first assignment of

error is sustained to the extent that it challenges the sufficiency of the evidence supporiing his

convictions of unlicensed dealer, unregistered second mortgage lender, violating the Sniall Loans

Act, the two counts of false re_'presentation m the registration of securities that pertained to the

debt securities, securities fraud, aggravated theft, and theft from the elderly. The remainder of

Mr. Willan’s first assignment of error, as well as his third and fifth assignments of error are

overruled. Mr. Willan’s second and fourth assignments of error were not addressed because they
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aré moot. The Judgment of the Surnmlt County Court of Common Pleas is afﬁrmed in part, -

reversed in part and the cause 1s rernanded for proceedlngs consistent with this op1n1on

Judgment afﬁrmed in part
reversed in part,
and cause remanded.

There were.reasonable grounds for this appeal

© We order that a spemal mandate issue out of this Court directing the Court of Common
‘Pleas, County of Summit, State of Ohio; to carry this Judgment into executlon A certified copy
of this journalg-entry shall constitute the mandate, pursuant to App.R. 27.

Irhmed:iately upon the ﬁling. hereof, this document shall oon:stitute the journal entry of
- judgment, and it shall be file stampe'd by the Clerk of the Court of Appeals at which'time. the
‘period for review shall begm to run. App R. 22(E) The Clerk of the Court of Appeals is
instructed to marl a notlee of entry of this judgment to the pa.rtles and to make a notation of the
* _r_rra_iling in the docket, pursuant to App._R. 30.

Costs taxed equally to both parties.

'EVE V. BELFANCE
FOR THE COURT

DICKINSON, P. J.
CONCURS
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CARR I
CONCURS IN PART, AND DISSENTS IN PART SAY[NG

{1{122}1 respectful]y dissent from the maJor1ty s dlSpOSlthIl of Wlllan ] ﬁrst ess1gnment
of error, insofar as it concludes that many of his convictions we_re not supported by sufﬁment
evidence. [ disagree with the .m'ajo:rity opinton for the follow'ing. reasons: |

| | | Securitics Sales Convictions

{1[123} The majorit'y takes too narrow of an .approach in construing.the definitions of
“dealer” and “salesperson” in R C. 1707.01, which are broad enough to encompass the act1v1t1es
of W1llan and Mohler in selhng Evergreen Investment debt securltres The obv1ous leglslatlve
intent of the state’s hcensmg requirements was to protect the investing public. Due to the laek of
state oversight in thls case, 1nvestors lost hundreds of thousands of dollars in a bad 1nvestment -
without ever being adequately advised of its high risk.

9 124} Mobhler conceded that he had absolutely no training or experience in. the area of
secorities*s'ales' or financial investment.. He further testified that he did not advise investore'about
~the high risk of these_ securities, nor dld he assure that investors ree.d the explanations of risk set
forth in the offering circular. Willan paid him a.six-ﬁgure tncome to serve a clerical role by
assisti.ng investors in obtaining and completing the necessary paperwork to purchase the debt
certificates. Because Willan paid him on a commission basis, however, Mohler was enconraged
to bring in a high vo.lume of sales and did, in fact, raise millions of dollars for Willan’s
Evergreen Investment. Although these securities sales funded the growth of Willan’s business
with many investors’ life savings, Mohler had not been trained to advise them or ensure that they

read the offering circular, nor were his activities overseen by state regulators.
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: Secontl Mortgage Convictions

{11125} Willan’ s second mortgage business did not fall outside the state s hcensmg
requlrements for second mortgage lenders 51mply because he did not actually advance monev to
the buyers of Evergreen’s rehabbed homes. Aside from lackmg an actual advancement of cash,
these transactions had the same effect as second mortgage loans. '.W_illan advanced homes to
~ buyers who .had not yet. paid the full purchase price; he allowed thern to pay the balance due over
time, at a significant rate of interest; and he encumbered.the_ir homes with a secon_d mortgage. _.
The fact that there was no technical exchange of money was inconsequential to the legal effect of
,these transactions. |
| Small Loan Convictions

{9126} 1 would not analyze t.h_e. level of culp"ability required for a violation of R.C.
13'21.02 because Willan conceded at trial and on appeal that this is'a strict liability offense.
Moreovet, I am not persuaded by the merits of the majority’s strtct liability analysis. |

Securities Registration Convictions

{ﬂI127}I would afﬁrm Willan’s two convictions of making false representatlons in the
registration of the Evergreen Investment ‘debt securities. Because he was required to file the
Evergreen Investment offering circular for approval by the Division of Securities when he
registered each offering of debt securities, all representations in the offering circular were
material and relevant to the registration process, including his false representation that no
comrnissions would be paid in connection with the sale of the securities.

| Theft Convictions
{4128} Although the state focused on the offering circular’s misrepresentation about the

payment of commissions as one act of deception'by Willan, it also focused on the his

4-s4



5.5

representation on the back of each certificate, a boldfaced “GUARANTY OF - PAYI\/HENT ”
Wthh explamed that Evergreen Homes “uneondmonally guarantees payment of the pr1nc1pal_
- and interest due on each certlﬁeate Although the 20-page offermg circular 1ncluded further
- explanations that the certificates were not insured or federally guaranteed, but were depe_ndent
- upon the financial liquidit)r of the Evergreen companies,-many' of the investors testified that they
did not remember seeing or did not read the offering circular. _Because Mohler was not a trained
' ﬁnancial'.a:dvisor, he did not-futly eXp]ain the risk to each investor,.nor-di_d he as_sure that each
read the offeting eircular before_purehasing certificates. The state’s evidence was sufficient te .
establish ‘that at .least some of the investors, several of whom were. elderly, were deceived into
Z _inveetmg thousancts of dollars in Evergreen Investment debt certificates that were far more risky

thatthey had heen led to believe and, as a result, they lost their investments. |
{91129} For these rea_sons,".I believe that all of Willan’s convictions were sﬁpporteti‘by &
sufficient evidence and .were'not against the manifest weight of the evidence and wonld overrule
his first assignment of error. 1 concur in the _majority’s disposition of Willan’s sixth assignment

of error and would overrule his remaining assignments of etror.
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